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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS « INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE + MONTAGEANLEITUNG « MONTERINGSANVISNING

English : Svenska
A component fist is provided for each stage of the installa- Satsspecifikation ges for varje monteringssteg. ¥
tion. Las noggrant igenom hela monteringsanvisningen innan
Read the installation instructions carefully before starting  arbetet pébobrijas.
work. _i Suomi
Frangais ' Asennustydn kutakin vaihetta varten on oma osaluettelon-
La caractéristique des éléments est donnée pour chaque sa.
catégorie de montage. Lue asennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin ryhdyt tyohon.
Lire attentivement les indications de montage avant le ltaliano
commencement des travaux. Per ciascuna fase dell'installazione viene fomita una lista
Deutsch dei componenti.
Eine Komponentenliste ist fir jeden Montageabschnitt Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni di montaggio
vorgesehen, prima di iniziare if lavoro.
Vor Beginn der Arbeit die ganze Montageanleitung genau

durchlesen.




Important information
Renseignements importants
Wichtige Information

Viktig information
Tarkeita tietoja
Informazioni importanti

English

- The parts for fixing the different components in the kit
are supplied in numbered bags. The bags are marked
in accordance with the numbering in the installation
instructions.

- Open only one bag at a time.

- Filling, testing and inspection of the system is descri-
bed in the workshop manual.

N.B. Lubricate all hose connections with refrigera-
tor compressor oil, Part No. 45-30 07 473.

- Take particular care that no foreign matter enters the
system. Do not remove the protective plugs before the
hoses are connected.

Francais

- Les éléments de montage relatifs aux différents compo-
sants du jeu sont emballés a l'intérieur de pochettes.
Les numéros sur les pochettes correspondent aux
numéros indiqués dans les instructions de montage.

- N’ouvrir qu'une pochette a la fois.

- Le remplissage, la recherche des pannes et le contrdle
du systéme sont décrits dans le manuel d'atelier.

N.B. Graisser les raccords de flexibles avec de
’huile de compresseur-réfrigérant, No 45-30 07
473.

- Veiller & ce qu'aucune impropreté ne pénétre dans le
systeme.

Ne retirer pas les bouchons protecteurs avant le
branchement des flexibles.

Deutsch

- Die Bauteile fiir die verschiedenen Komponenten des
Satzes sind in Beuteln verpackt. Die Kennzeichnung
der Beutel stimmt mit der Numerierung in der Montage-
anleitung tberein.

- Nur einen Beutel zur Zeit 6ffnen.

- Befllen, Stdrungssuche und Kontrolle des Systems
sind im Werkstatthandbuch beschrieben.
Achtung: Samtliche Schlauchanschliisse mit Kiihl-
kompressorél, Artikel Nr. 45-30 07 473, einschmie-
ren.

- Daraut achten, daB kein Schmutz ins System kommt. Die
Schutzstopfen nicht entfernen, ehe die Schlduche
angeschlossen werden.

: Svenska

- Monteringsdetaljer tili de olika komponenterna i satsen
ar packade i pasar. P3sarna ar méarkta i Gverensstam-
melse med numreringen i monteringsanvisningen.

- Packa endast upp en pise i taget.

- Fylining, felsdkning och kontroll av systemet beskrivs i
verkstadshandbcken.
Obs! Smérj samtliga slanganslutningar med kyl-
kompressorolja. Art nr 45-30 07 473.

inte bort skyddspluggarna forran slangarna ska anslu-
tas.
Suomi
- Tahan sarjaan kuuluvien eri komponenttien kiinnityk-

seentarvittavat osat toimitetaan numeroiduissa pusseis-

sa. Pussit on merkitty noudattaen asennusohjeissa
kaytettavaa numerointia.

- Avaa vain yksi pussi kerrallaan.

- Jarjestelman taytto, testaus ja tarkastus on selvitetty
korjaamokasikirjassa.

HUOM: Voitele kaikki letkunliitoket jaahdytyskomp-

ressoriéljylla, varaosanumero 45-30 07 473.
- Varo, ettei jarjestelmadn padse mitaan likaa. Ald irrota
suojatulppia ennen kuin letkut liitetdan paikoilleen.
ltaliano
- | pezzi per il montaggio dei vari componenti del kit sono

confezionati in sacchetti, numerati in maniera corrispon-

dente alla numerazione delle istruzioni di montaggio.
Aprire un solo sacchetto per volta.

- Il iempimento, la ricerca guasti ed il controllo del
sistema sono descritti nel manuale d'officina.

Nota! Ungere tutti i raccordi dei flessibili con olio
per compressori di raffreddamento, art. nr. 45-30
07 473.

Fare attenzione che nel sistema non penetri alcuna
traccia di sporco. Togliere i tappi protettivi solo al
momento di collegare i flessibili.

Var noga med att ingen smuts kommer in i systemet. Ta




Preparatory work
Travaux préparatifs
Vorbereitende Arbeiten

Forberedande arbeten
Valmistelut
Operazioni preparatorie

1 English
- Place the car on a hoist.
Install relevant protection covers.
Francais
Placer le véhicule sur un élévateur.
- Placer les protections de carrosserie nécessaires.

Deutsch
Das Fahrzeug aufbocken.
Erforderliche Abdeckungen zum Schutz der Karrosserie
plazieren.

Svenska
- Placera bilen pa Iyft.
Sétt dit erforderliga karosskydd.

Suomi

Sijoita auto nostolaitteeseen.

Aseta tarvittavat korin suojapeitteet paikoilleen.
ltaliano

Collocare la vettura su un sallevatore.

- Applicare le necessarie protezioni per la carrozzeria.

Svenska
- Ta bort motorhuven.
Suomi
- lrrota konepelti.
Italiano

- Togliere il coperchio del cofano.

2 English
- Remove the hood.

Francais
- Déposer le capot avant.

Deutsch
- Die Motorhaube entfernen.
3 English
- Remove the battery.

Francais

Déposer la batterie.

Deutsch
- Die Batterie entfernen.
Svenska
- Tabort batteriet.
Suomi
- Irrota akku.
ltaliano '
- Togliere la batteria. ‘
4 English Svenska
- Remove both combination lamps. - Ta bort bdda kombinationslyktorna
Francais Suomi
- Déposer les deux phares & combinaison. - lrrota molemmat valonheitinasennelmat.
Deutsch Italiano

- Beide Kombileuchten entfernen.

- Togliere entrambi i gruppi ottici.




5 English

- Remove the horn near the right-hand combination lamp.

Frangais
- Déposer I'avertisseur & droite du phare & combinaison.
Deutsch
- Das Signalhorn bei der rechten Kombileuchte entfer-
©nen.

1

Svenska
- Ta bort signalhomet vid hoger kombinationsiykta

Suomi
- Irrota oikeanpuoleisen valonheitinasennelman vieressa
oleva aanimerkkilaite.
ltaliano

- Togliere il segnale acustico presso il gruppo ottico
destro.

6 English
- Remove the centre console.

Frangals
- Déposer la console du milieu.

Deutsch
- Die Mittelkonsole entfernen.

Svenska
- Ta bort mittkonsolen.

Suomi
- Irrota keskikonsali.

Italiano

- Togliere la mensola centrale.

7 English
- Remove the knee pad.
Francais

- Déposer la partie inférieure du panneau sous le tableau
de bord.

Deutsch
- Den Knieschutz unter der Schaltertafel entfernen.
Svenska
- Ta bort panelunderdelen under instrumentpanelen.
Suomi
- Irrota kojetaulun alla oleva kojelaudan alaosa.

ltaliano
- Togliere la parte inferiore del pannello sotto il cruscotto.

8 English
- Detach the floor air duct on the right-hand side.

_ Francais
- Défaire la conduite d’air du plancher du c6té droit.

Deutsch
- Den Luftkanal zum BodenausiaB auf der rechten Seite
I6sen.

Svenska
- Lossa lufkanalen for golvet p& hoger sida.
Suomi
- Irrota lattiassa oikealla puolella oleva iimakanava.
ltaliano
- Staccare il condotto dell’aria del pavimento sul lato
destro.

e



1 Montering av kompressor
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 1

1 Kompressorin asennus
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 1

1 Installazione del compressore
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 1

1 Installation of compressor
Parts in bag No. 1

1 Installation du compresseur
Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 1

1 Einbau von Kompressor
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 1

English

1. Compressor

2. Compressor bracket
3. Belt tensioner assy.
4. Pulley

5. V-belt

Francais

1. Compresseur

2. Support du compresseur
3. Tendeur de courroie

4. Poulie

5. Courroie trapézoidale

Deutsch

1. Kompressor

2. Kompressorhalter
3. Riemenspanner
4. Riemenscheibe
5. Keiliemen

Svenska

1. Kompressor

2. Kompressorfiste
3. Remspéannarenhet
4. Remskiva

5. Kilrem

Suomi

1. Kompressori

2. Kompressorin kiinnike
3. Hihnankiristin

4. Hihnapydra

5. Kiilahihna

Italiano

1. Compressore

2. Attacco compressore
3. Tendicinghia

4. Cinghia trapeziodale
5. Cinghia trapeziodale




English

Screw M6x25 (3x)
Collar screw M8x30 (2x)
Screw MBx20

Washer 8,4x16x3
Screw M8x25

Washer 8,4x16x1,5

Set screw

Locking nut M8

Screw M10x35 (4x)

10. Washer 10,5x22x2 (4x)
11. Collar nut M10 (4x)

12. Collar screw M8x35
13. Allen screw Max35 (2x)
14. Spacer 15 (2x)

15. Wear protection

CONIDINAWN =

Francais

Vis M6x25 (3x)

Vis a épaulement M8x30 (2%)
Vis M8&20

Rondelle 8.4x16x3

Vis M8x25

Rondelle 8.4x16x1,5

Vis de réglage

Contre-écrou M8

Vis M10x35 (4x)

10. Rondelle 10.5x22x2 (4x)

11. Ecrou & épaulement M10 (4x)
12. Vis a épaulement M8x35

13. Vis 6-pans creux M8x35 (2x)
14. Douille d'écartement 15 (2x)
15. Protecteur de jonction

DONONADLN~

Deutsch

©@ONDIN NS

Schraube M6x25 (3x)
Bundschraube M8x30 (2x)
Schraube M8x20

Scheibe 8,4x16x3
Schraube M8x25

Scheibe 8,4x16x1,5
Stellschraube
Gegenmutter M8
Schraube M10x35 (4x)

. Scheibe 10,5x22x2 (4x}

. Bundmutter M10 (4x)

. Bundschraube M8x35

. Innensechskantschraube M8x35 (2x)
, Distanzstick 15 (2x)

. Schabungsschutz

Svenska

TA

Skruv M6x25 (3x)
Flansskruv M8x30 (2x)
Skruv M8x20

Bricka 8,4x16x3
Skruv M8x25

Bricka 8,4x16x1,5
Stallskruv

Lasmutter M8

Skruv M10x35 (4x)

. Bricka 10,5x22x2 (4x)
. Flédnsmutter M10 (4x)
. Flansskruv M8x35

. Insexskruv M8x35 (2x)
. Distans 15 (2x)

. Skavskydd

Suomi

1. Ruuwvi M6x25 (3x)

2. Laipparuuvi M8x30 (2x)
3. Ruuvi M&20

4. Alusiaatta 8,4x16x3

5. Ruuvi M8x25

6. Aluslaatta 8,4x16x1,5

7. Asetusruwvi

8. Lukkomutteri M8

9. Ruuvi M10x35 (4x)

10. Alusiaatta 10,5x22x2 (4x)
11. Laippamutteri M10 (4x)
12. Laipparuuvi M835

13. Kuusiokoloruuvi M8x35 (2x)
14. Vélike 15 (2¢)

15. Litosmuhvi

Italiano
1. Vite MEx25 (3x)

2. Vite flangiata M8x<30 (2x)

3. Vite M8x20

4. Rondella 8,4x16x3

5. Vite M&25

6. Rondella 8,4x16x1,5

7. Vite di regolazione

8. Dado bloccante M8

9. Vite M10x35 (4%)

10. Rondella 10,5x22x2 (4x)

11. Dado flangiato M10 (4x)

12. Vite Rangiata M8x35

13. Vite a cava esagona M8x35 (2x)
14. Dijstanziale 15 (2x)

15. Protezione antiusura
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9 English

- Prepare the contact surface of the crankshaft pulley so
that it is clean.

- Install the pulley with 3 screws (M6x25).
Tightening torque:10 Nm

Frangais
- Gratter et nettoyer convenablement la surface de
contact sur la poulie & courroie du vilebrequin.
- Visser convenablement la poulie avec 3 vis (M6x25).
Couple de serrage: 10 Nm

Deutsch
- Die Kontaktflache der Kurbelwellenriemenscheibe
sauberschaben.
- Die Riemenscheibe mit 3 Schrauben (M6x25) fest-
schrauben.
Anziehmoment: 10 Nm

Svenska
- Skrapa ren kontakiytan p4 vevaxelremsskivan.
- Skruva fast remskivan med 3 st skruvar (M6x25).
Atdragningsmoment: 10 Nm

Suomi
- Kaavi kampiakselin hihnapydran kosketuspinta puhtaak-
si. '
- Kiinnit hihnapyora paikalleen 3 ruuvilla (M6x25).
Kiristystiukkuus: 10 Nm
taliano
- Grattare la superficie di contatto della puleggia dell’al-
bero a gomiti, in modo che risulti pulita.
- Awvitare la puleggia con 3 viti (M6x25).
Coppia di serraggio: 10 Nm

1 0 English

- Unscrew the lifting eye from the water pump.

- Screw 2 coflar screws (M8x30) into the holes.
(The original screws are too long when the eye has
been removed, and could cause water leakage).

Francais
- Enlever I'ceillet de levage de la pompe & eau.
- Visser 2 vis a épaulement (M8x30) dans les trous.
(Les vis d'origine sont trop longues lorsque 'oeillet est
enlevé et risque de provoquer des fuites d'eau).

Deutsch

- Die Hebetse von der Wasserpumpe abschrauben.

- 2 Bundschrauben (M8x30) in die Locher einschrauben.
(Die Originalschrauben werden nach Entfemen der Ose
zu lang, wodurch Wasserleckage verursacht werden
kann).

Svenska
- Skruva bort lyftoglan fran vattenpumpen.
- Skruva i 2 st flansskruvar (M8x30) i halen.
(Originalskruvarna blir for langa nér 6glan tagits bort,
vilket kan orsaka vattenlackage).

Suomi
- Kierrd nostosilmukka irti vesipumpusta.
- Kierra reikiin 2 laipparuuvia (M8x30).
{(Alkuperaiset ruuvit ovat liian pitkét, kun silmukka on
poistettu, ja voivat aiheuttaa vesivuodon.)

Raliano
- Svitare il golfare di sollevamento dalla pompa dell'ac-
qua.
- Awvitare nei fori 2 viti flangiate (M8x30).
(Le viti originali sono troppo lunghe quando il golfare &
stato rimosso; il loro uso potrebbe causare perdite
d'acqua).




11 English
- Loosen the altemator tensioning arm. Remove the belts
and move the alternator to the side.
Francais
- Débloquer le tendeur de la génératrice, extraire les
courroies et pousser la génératrice sur le coté.

Francais
- Die Spannstrebe der Lichtmaschine lésen, die Riemen
abnehmen und die Lichtmaschine zur Seite umklappen.

Svenska
- Lossa generatorns spannstag, ta bort remmama och vik
generatorn &t sidan.

Suomi
- Loysaa laturin kiristystankoa. Ota hihnat irti ja siirra laturi
syrjaan,
ltaliano
- Staccare il tenditore del generatore, togliere le cinghie €
spostare di lato il generatore.

12 English

- Loosen the lower screw on the alternator and press it
against the wall of the cowt. (1)
- Remove the upper screw (2) on the alternator bracket.

Francgais
- Libérer la vis inférieure de la génératrice et pousser
celle-ci contre la paroi du tablier (1).
- Déposer la vis supérieure (2) du support de la génératri-
ce.

Deutsch
- Die untere Schraube der Lichtmaschine I6sen und
diese gegen die Spritzwand dricken (1).
- Die obere Schraube (2) der Lichtmaschinenbefestigung
herausschrauben.

Svenska
- Lossa generatorns nedre skruv och tryck den mot
torpedvaggen (1).
- Ta bort generatorfastets dvre skruv (2).
Suomi
- Loysaa laturin alempaa ruuvia ja paina laturi suojapettia
(1) vasten.
- Irrota laturin kiinnityskorvakkeen ylempi ruuvi (2).

ltaliano
- Allentare la vite inferiore del generatore e spingerlo
contro la paratia (1).
- Togliere la vite superiore dell'attacco del generatore (2).




1 3 English

- Detach engine harness from retaining strap.

- Remove screw holding strap bracket.

- Fit the lower screw (M8x20) to the belt tensioner, using
thick washer (1).

- Fit the adjusting screw and strap bracket with a screw
(MBx25) and the thinner washer, in the upper fixing hole
2.

- Attach the locking nut to the set screw (3).

Francais

- Dégager le faisceau de moteur du serre-céble.

- Déposer la vis de Ia fixation du serre-cable.

- Poser la vis inférieure (M8x20) et la grosse rondelle du
tendeur (1).

- Poser la vis de réglage et la fixation du serre-cable avec
une vis (M8x25) et la rondelle la plus mince dans le trou
de fixation supérieur (2).

- Poser I'écrou de serrage sur la vis de réglage (3).

Deutsch

- Das Kabel des Motors aus der Kabelschelle losen.

- Die Schraube des Kabelschellenhalters entfernen.

- Die untere Schraube (M8x20) der Spannrolle und die
dickere Scheibe montieren (1).

- Die Stellschraube montieren und den Kabelschellien-
halter mit einer Schraube (M8x25) und der diinnen
Scheibe ins obere Befestigungsloch einschrauben (2).

- Die Gegenmutter auf die Stellschraube schrauben (3).

Svenska

- Lossa motorns ledningsnét fran kabelh&liaren.

- Lossa skruven for kabelhéllarens faste.

- Montera spannrullens nedre skruv (M8x20) och den
tjockare brickan (1).

- Montera stéllskruven och kabelhéllarens faste med en
skruv (M8x25) och den tunnare brickan i det dvre
fasthdlet (2).

- Gétt dit Idsmuttern pé stallskruven (3).

Suomi

- Irrota moottorin johdinsarja kaapelinpitimesta.
- Irrota kaapelinpitimen kiinnikkeen ruuvi.
- Kiinnita alempi ruuvi (M8x20) kiristysrullaan kayttden
paksua aluslaattaa (1).
Kiinnita saatdruuvi ja kaapelinpitimen kiinnike ruuvilla
(M8x25) seka ohuempi aluslaatta ylempaan kiinnitysrei-
kaan (2).
Kiinnita lukkomutteri asetusruuviin (3).

ltaliano
Rimuovere il cablaggio del motore dal supporto dei
cavi.
- Svitare la vite del supporto dei cavi.
- Montare la vite inferiore (M8x20) del rullo tenditore e la

rondella di maggior spessore (1).

- Montare la vite di regolazione ed il supporto per cavi
con una vite (M8x25) e con la rondella di minor spesso-
re nel foro di attacco superiore (2).
Appilicare il dado bloccante sulta vite di regolazione (3).




14 English

- Attach the wear protection to the bracket.
- Screw the compressor to the compressor bracket, as
shown in the figure.
Tighening torque: 39 Nm
Francgails
- Poser la protection d'usure sur le support.
- Fixer & I'aide de vis le compresseur sur le support
suivant la figure,
Couple de serrage: 39.Nm

Deutsch
- Den VerschleiBschutz am Halter anbringen.
- Den Kompressor gemaB Bild an seinem Halter fest-
schrauben.
Anziechmoment: 39 Nm

Svenska
- Satt dit slitskyddet pa fastet.
- Skruva fast kompressorn pé fastet enligt bilden.
Atdragningsmoment: 39 Nm

Suomi
- Kiinnita kulumissuojus kiinnikkeeseen.
- Ruuvaa kompressori kiinnikkeeseensa kuvan esittdmalla
tavalla.
Kiristystiukkuus: 39 Nm

Raliano
- Applicare sull'attacco la protezione antiusura.
- Awvitare it compressore sull'attacco come nella figura.
Coppia di serraggio: 39 Nm.

12287 ES
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1 5 English

- Install compressor assy. and screw it in position.
To the lower mounting, together with the earth strap,
if fitted, using an M8x35 collar screw.
Tightening torque: 27 Nm
To the upper mounting, using two M8x35 allen screws
and spacers.
Tightening torque: 20 Nm

Francais

- Mettre en place I'ensemble compressedur et fixer le &
l'aide des vis.
Pour le support inférieur, utiliser une vis a épaule-
ment M8x35 et fixer en méme temps le fil de masse, le
cas échéant.
Couple de serrage: 27 Nm
Pour le support supérieur, utiliser 2 vis 6-pans creux
MB8x35 et douiilles d'écartement.
Couple de serrage: 20 Nm

Deutsch

- Die Kompressoreinheit auf ihren Platz setzen und
festschrauben, und zwar:
Im unteren Befestigungsloch, ggf. zusammen mit
Masseleitung, mit einer Bundschraube M8x35.
Anziehmoment: 27 Nm;
In den oberen Befestigungsldéchern mit 2 Innen-
sechskantschrauben M8x35 und Distanzstlicken.
Anziehmoment: 20 Nm.

Svenska

- Séatt kompressorenheten pa plats och skruva fast den.
1 nedre fastet, tillsammans med ev. jordledning, med
en flansskruv M8x35.
Atdragningsmoment: 27 Nm
I dvre fastet med 2 st inv. sexkantskruvar M8x35 och
distanser.
Atdragningsmoment: 20 Nm

Suomi

- Aseta kompressorikokonaisuus paikalleen ja kiinnita se
ruuveilla.
Alempaan kiinnikkeeseen yhdessa mahdollisen
maadoitusjohtimen kanssa kayttden M8x35 laipparuu-
via,
Kiristystiukkuus: 27 Nm
Yiempain kiinnikkeeseen kayttden kahta M8x35
kuusiokoloruuvia ja véliketta.
Kiristystiukkuus: 20 Nm.

Italiano
- Mettere in posizione 'unita del compressore ed avvitar-
la.
Nell'attacco inferiore, assieme al cavo di terra (se
presente), con una vite flangiata M8x35.
Coppia di serraggio: 27 Nm.
Nell'attacco superiore con 2 viti a cava esagona
M8x35 e distanziali.
Coppia di serraggio: 20 Nm.




16 English

- Refit alternator.

- Refit the alternator belts and tensioning arm.

- Adjust the belt tension {see workshop manual).

Francais
- Reposer la génératrice.
Remettre en place les courroies de la génératrice et le
tendeur.
Régler la tension de courroie (consulter le manuel de
service.)

Deutsch
Die Lichtmaschine wieder einschrauben.
Die Lichtmaschinenriemen und die Spannstrebe wieder
montieren.
Die Riemenspannung einstellen (siehe Werkstatthand-
buch).

Svenska
- Satt tillbaka generatorn.
Satt tillbaka generatorremmarna och spannstaget.
Justera remspanningen (se verkstadshandboken).

Suomi

- Kiinnita laturi.
- Kiinnitd laturin hihnat ja kiristystanko.
- S&&da hihnan kireys (ks. korjaamokasikirjaa).
ltaliano
- Rimettere la generatore.
- Rimettere le cinghie del generatore ed il tenditore.
- Regolare il tensionamento della cinghia (vedere manua-
le di officina).

17 English

- Fit the compressor belt and adjust the tension:
535 + 45 N.

Francais
- Poser la courroie du compresseur et régler la tension de
courroie: 535 + 45 N.

Deutsch
- Den Kompressorriemen montieren und die Riemens-
pannung einstellen 535 * 45 N.

Svenska d
- Montera kompressorremmen och justera remspanning-
en: 535 45 N.

Suomi
- Kiinnitd kompressorin hihna ja s&ada sen kufeys:
535+45N. -
Itatiano
- Montare la cinghie del compressore e regolarne il
tensionamento: 535 * 45 N.

12



2 Fitting parts on damper housing
(inside the passenger compart-
ment)

Parts in bag No. 2

2 Montage des piéces prés du corps
;13 registre (a I'intérieur du véhicu-
e

Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 2

2 Montage von Teilen am Klappen-
gehause (im Fahrgastraum
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 2

2 Montering av detaljer vid spjallhu-
set (i kupeén)
Monteringsdetaljer | pase nr 2

2 Osien kiinnittaminen lappéakote-
loon (matkustamossa)
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 2

2 Montaggio di pezzi presso I’allog-
iamento della valvola a cerniera

?nell’abitacolo).
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 2.

English Deutsch
1. Anti-freeze themmostat 1. Gefrierschutzthemnostat
X 2. Nut for anti-freeze themmnostat 2. Mutter far Gefrierschutzthermostat
pi 3. Strap 3. Spannband
) 4. Solenoid valve 4. Magnetventil
5. Resistance 5. Widerstand
6. Screw M5x12 (2x) 6. Schraube M5x12 (2x)
7. Collar nut M5 (2x) 7. Bundmutter M5 (2%)
8. Vacuum hose 300 mm 8. Unterdruckschlauch 300 mm
9. Vacuum hose 100 mm (3x) 9. Unterdruckschiauch 100 mm (3x)
10. Vacuum hose 230 mm 10. Unterdruckschiauch 230 mm
11. Plug 11. Stopfen
12. T-piece (2x) 12. T-Rohr (2x)
Francais Svenska
1. Thermostat d’anticongélation 1. Frysskyddstermostat
2. Ecrou pour thermostat d'anticongélation 2. Mutter for frysskyddstermostat
3. Band de serrage 3. Spénnband
4. Electrovanne 4. Magnetventil
5. Résistance 5. Motstand
6. Vis M5x12 (2x) 6. Skruv M5x12 ()
7. Ecrou & épaulement M5 (2x) 7. Fiansmutter M5 ()
8. Flexible & vacuum 300 mm 8. Vakuumslang 300 mm
9. Flexible & vacuum 100 mm (3x) 9. Vakuumnsfang 100 mm (3x)
10. Flexible & vacuum 230 mm 10. Vakuumsiang 230 mm
11. Bouchon 11. Plugg
12. Raccord en T (2x) 12. T-16r (2x)

e bR A AT %t
30 3

-t

Suomi

SPONDIOR DN~

11.
12.

Jaatymissuojatermostaatti
Jaatymissuojatermostaatin mutleri
Kiristyshihna

Magneettiventtili

Vastus

Ruuvi M5x12 (2x)

Laipparnutteri M5 (2x)
Alipaineletku 300 mm
Alipaineletku 100 mrm (3x)

. Alipaineletku 230 mm

Tulppa
T-kappale (2X)

Italiano

NiAdcoNomA®WN N

Termostalo antigelo

Dado per termostato antigelo
Fascetta

Valvola magnetica

Resistenza

Vite M5x12 (2x)

Dado flangiato M5 (2x)

Flessibile a depressione 300 mm

Flessibile a depressione 100 mm (3x)
. Flessibile a depressione 230 mm

. Tappo
. Tuboa T (2x)
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18 | English

The fresh air filter is impregnated with oil. Protec-
tive gloves must be worn.

Remove fresh air filter.
Frangais

Le filtre & air d'intérieur de véhicule est huilé.
Utiliser des gants de protection.

Déposer le filtre & air d'intérieur de véhicule.
Deutsch

Das Fahrgastraum-Luftfilter ist eingedlt. Schutz-
handschuhe anwenden.

Das Fahrgastrum-Luftfilter entfernen.
Svenska

Kupéluftfiltret &r inoljat. Anvand skyddshandskar.

Ta bort kupéluftfiltret.
Suomi

Raitisilmasuodatin on kyllastetty 6ljylla. Kayta
suojahansikkaita.

lrrota raitisilmasuodatin.
Italiano

I filtro dell’'aria dell'abitacolo & oliato. Usare
guanti protettivi.

Togliere il fittro dell'aria dell abitacolo.

19 English

Cut out a hole for recirculation air in the right-hand wall
of the damper housing. Cut along the marks and
smooth the edges.

Frangais
Découper dans le paroi latérale droite du corps de
registre un orifice pour I'air de recyclage. Découper le
long du trait de repérage et égaliser les bords.

Deutsch
Eine Offnung f(r die Rezirkulationsluft in der rechten
Stirmwand des Klappengehéauses entlang der Markie-
rung ausschneiden. Fir gleichmaBige Kanten sorgen.

Svenska
Skar upp hal for recirkulationsluften i spjéllhusets hogra
gavel. Skar langs markeringen och jamna till kanterna.

Suomi
Tee kiertoilmaa varten reika l1appakotelon oik?é'npuolei—
seen seinddn. Suorita leikkaus merkkien mukaisesti ja
siloittele reunasarmat.

Italiano
Pratica dei fori per l'aria di ricircolo nel lato destro
dell'alloggiamento della valvola a cerniera. Tagliare
lungo i segni e pareggiare i bordi.

14
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20 English

- Cut out the drilling template and attach it in the correct

position on the filter housing as shown.

Frangais
- Découper le gabarit de percage et fixer le dans la
bonne position dans le boitier du filtre.

Deutsch

- Die Bohrschablone ausschneiden und in der richtigen

Lage im Filtergehduse befestigen.

Svenska
- Klipp ur borrmallen och fast den i ratt lage i filterhuset.

Suomi

- Leikkaa porausmalline irti ja kiinnita se oikeaan kohtaan

suodatinkotelossa.
Italiano

- Ritagliare 1a sagoma di trappanatura e sistemaria nella

giusta posizione nell'alloggiamento del filtro.

21 English

N.B. Drill with great care so as to avoid damage to
the electrical components on the outside.

- Drill the 5 holes for the thermostat switch and the
solenoid valve. A right-angled drill must be used.

Francais

Attention! Percer avec beaucoup de précaution,
afin de ne pas détériorer les éléments électriques
situés a I'extérieur.

- Percer les 5 trous pour le contact du thermostat et
I'électrovanne. Utiliser une perceuse avec variateur en
équerre.

Deutsch

Achtung! Sehr vorsichtig bohren, um nicht die
elektrischen Teile auf der AuBenseite zu beschadi-
gen.

- Die 5 Locher fur den Thermostatschalter und das
Magnetventil mit Winkelbohrmaschine bohren.

Svenska

OBS! Borra mycket forsiktigt for att inte skada el-
detaljerna pa utsidan.

- Borra de 5 hélen for termostatkontakt och magnetventi-
len. Vinkelborrmaskin miste anvandas.

Suomi

Kaliano

HUOM: Suorita poraus erittdin varovaisesti, niin
etteivat ulkopuolella olevat sdhkékomponentit
paase vaurioitumaan.

NOTA! Trapanare molto prudentemente, in modo
da non danneggiare le parti elettriche sul lato
esterno.

- Poraa tarvittavat 5 reikaa termostaatin kytkinta ja
magneettiventtiilia varten. On kaytettdva suorakulmaista
poraa.

- Trapanare i 5 fori per il contatto del termostato e la

valvola magnetica. E' necessario usare un trapano a
squadra,

15



22 English

- Fit the resistance to the solenoid valve.
Francais

Placer la résistance sur I'électrovanne.
Deutsch

Den Widerstand am Magnetventil anschlieBen.
Svenska

Satt dit motstandet p& magnetventilen.

Suomi
Kiinnitd vastus magneettiventtiiliin.

ltaliano
Mettere la resistenza sulla valvola magnetica.

1

2119 A1l

23 English

- Take the wires for the anti-freeze thermostat and the
solenoid valve. (The blue/white (BU/WH), green/white
(GN/WH), grey (GY) and black (BK) wires are attached
to the heater housing with tape).

- Connect the anti-freeze thermostat switch and the
solenoid valve.

Francais
- Sortir les fils du thermostat d’anticongélation et I'électro-
vanne. (Les fils bleu/blanc (BU/WH), vert/blanc
(GN/WH), gris (QY) et noir (BK) sont fixés avec bande
adhésive contre la chaufferette).
- Connecter le thermostat d'anticongélation et I'électro-
vanne, '

Deutsch

- Die Leitungen fir den Gefrierschutzthermostat und das
Magnetventil hervorholen. (Die Leitungen blau/weiB
(BUMWH), griinfweiB (GN/WH), grau (GY) und schwarz
(BK) sind mit Klebeband am Heizungsgehause befes-
tigt).

- Den Gefrierschutzthermostat Thermostatschalter
anschlieBen.

Svenska
- Ta fram ledningarna for frysskyddstermostaten och
magnetventilen. (Ledningama bl&/vit (BU/WH), gronjvit
(GN/WH), gra (QY), och svart (BK) ar fastade med tejp
mot varmehuset).
- Anslut fryssskyddstermostaten och magnetventilen.

Suomi
- Ota esiin jadtymissuojatermostaatin ja magneettiventtii-
lin johtimet, (Sininen/valkea (BU/WH), vihred/valkoinen
(GN/WH), harmaa (GY) ja musta (BK) johdin on kiinni-
tetty lammitinkoteloon liimanauhalta.)
Suorita jaatymissuojatermostaatin ja magneettiventtiilin
litanta.

ltaliano
- Prendere i cavi del termostato antigelo e della vatvola
magnetica. (I cavi blu/bianco (BU/WH), verde/bianco
(GN/WH), grigio (GY), e nero (BK) sono fissati con
nastro adesivo sull'alloggiamento del riscaldatore.)
- Allacciare il termostato antigelo e la valvola magnetica.
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24 English
- Detach the vacuum hoses marked "1" and "IN" from

the lead-through on the bulkhead.
Connect the vacuum hoses to the solenoid valve and
the lead-through on the bulkhead, as follows:
1. Hose marked "1" from the vacuum selector switch.
2. Hose, 100 mm
3. 300 mm hose to lead-through.
4. Hose marked "IN" from the vacuum selector switch.
5. 230 mm hose to lead-through.
6. T-piece.
Francais
Déposer les flexibles & vacuum marqués "1" et "IN" du
passe-fils sur la paroi du tablier.
Brancher les flexibles & vacuum a I'électrovanne et au
passe-fils sur la paroi du tablier comme suit:
1. Flexible marqué "1” du sélecteur a vacuum
2. Flexible 100 mm
3. Flexible 300 mm au passe-fils.
4, Flexible marqué "IN" du sélecteur & vacuum.
5. Flexible 230 mm au passe-fils.
6. Raccorden T

Deutsch
Die Unterdruckschiduche mit Kennzeichnung "1" und
"IN" von der Spritzwand trennen.
Die Unterdruckschlduche folgendermaBen ans Magnet-
ventil und an die Durchfithrung in der Spritzwand
anschlieBen:
1. Schlauch mit Kennzeichnung "1” vom Unterdruck-
wahler.
2. Schiauch 100 mm
3. 300 mm Schlauch an die Durchfihrung.
4. Schlauch mit Kennzeichnung "IN” vom Unterdruck-
wahler.
5. Schlauch 230 mm zur Durchfihrung.
6. T-Rohr

Svenska
Ta loss vakuumnslangarna markta "1” och "IN” frén
genomfdringen pé torpedvaggen.
Anslut vakuumslangarna till magnetventilen och genom-
foringen pa torpedvaggen enligt foljande:
1. Slang méarkt "1" frAn vakuumvéljare.
2. Slang 100 mm
3. 300 mm slang till genomf{dring.
4. Slang markt "IN" frdn vakuumvéljare.
5. Slang 230 mm till genomféring.
6. T-ror

Suomi

Irrota merkinndin "1” ja "IN” varustetut alipaineletkut
rintapellissa olevasta lapivientiholkista,
Liita alipaineletkut magneettiventtiiliin ja lapivientihotkkiin
rintapellissa seuraavalia tavalla:
1. Letku "1” alipainevalitsimesta
2. Letku, 100 mm
3. 300 mm letku lapivientiin
4. Letku "IN" alipainevalitsimesta
5. 230 mm letku lapivientiin
6. T-kappale

4

Passenger compartment
Intérieur du véhicule 5 M .
Fahrgastraum

Kupé l ,
Matkustamo 3\W EDS
Abitacolo 3

. (o}
Engine compartment Y Pﬁ‘
Compartiment moteur

Motorraum
Motorrum
Moottoritila
Vano motore

Itatiano
- Staccare i flessibili a depressione contrassegnati con
"1" e "IN" dal passaggio nella paratia.
- Collegare i flessibili a depressione alia valvola magneti-
ca ed al passaggio della paratia in quest’ordine:
1. Flessibile marcato "1" proveniente dal selettore a
depressione.
2. Flessibile 100 mm.
3. Flessibile 300 mm al passaggio.
4, Flessibile marcato "IN” proveniente dal selettore a
depressione.
5. Flessibile 230 mm al passaggio.
6. TuboaT.
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25 - English
- Remove the vacuum hose marked "5” and "6" from the

vacuum servo for the air outlet to the floor.
Plug the hose marked "5”.
Fit the T-piece and two 100 mm-long hoses to the hose
marked "6".
Connect to the vacuum servo, as shown in the figure.
Secure the hoses with a strap.

Frangais
Débrancher les flexibles & vacuum pour ia sortie d'air
vers le plancher, marqués "5" et "6", du servo & va-
cuum.
Boucher le flexible marqué "5".
Monter le raccord en T et 2 flexibles de 100 mm de
longueur sur le flexible marqué "6”.

- Raccorder au servo a vacuum suivant la figure. T-piece Tie band
- Fixer les flexibles a I'aide d'un collier de serrage. Raccord T Bande de serrage
Deutsch o it
- Die Unterdruckschlduche mit den Kennzeichnungen "5" T.Kappa,e\ A Kiristin
und "6" vom Unterdruckservo fir den LuftauslaB zum Tubo a Fascetta
Boden ldsen. — L=100
- Den Schiauch mit Kennzeichnung "5” mit einem Plug
Stopten verschlieBen. Bouchon
- Das T-Rohr mit zwei 100 mm langen Schlduchen an L=100~ Stopfen
den Schiauch mit Kennzeichnung "6" anchlieBen. B Plugg

Das Unterdruckservo gemaB Bild anschlieBen.
Die Schiduche mit einem Spannband befestigen.

Svenska
Ta loss vakuumslangarna markta "5" och "6” frn
vakuumservot for luftutslapp till golv.
Plugga slangen mérkt "5".
Montera T-réret och tvd 100 mm 1anga slangar p&
slangen markt "6".
Anslut till vakuumservot enligt bild.
Fast slangarna med ett spannband.

Suomi
Irrota merkinndin "5” ja "6” varustetut alipaineletkut
lattiaan menevan ilmanulostulon alipaineservosta.
Varusta letku 5" sulkutuipalla.
Kiinnita T-kappale seka kaksi 100 mm pitka3 letkua
letkuun "6".
Suorita liitanta alipaineservoon kuvan esittamalla tavalla.
Kiinnita letkut kiristimella.

Italiano

Staccare i flessibili a depressione marcati "5" e "6" dal
servo a depressione dell'uscita dell’aria del pavimento.

Sulkutulppa

St

N

- Tappare i flessibile marcato 5",

- Montare il tubo a T e due flessibili lunghi 100 mm sul
flessibile marcato "6".

- Collegare al servo come nella figura.

- Fissare i flessibili con una fascetta.
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26 English

Pass the capillary tube through the pre-drilled @ 5.5 mm
hole.

Screw the anti-freeze thermostat in place.

Screw the solenoid valve in place, using two M5x12
screws and collar nuts.

Refit he floor air ducting.

Francgais
Faire passer le tube capillaire & travers le trou @ 5,5
mm.
Fixer & I'aide de vis le thermostat d'anticongélation.
Visser convenablemnent I'électrovanne avec 2 vis
{M5x12) et écrou a épaulement.
Visser convenablement la conduite d'air du plancher.

~ Deutsch
Das Kapillarrohr durch das gebohrte & 5,5 mm Loch
herausfihren.
Den Gefrierschutzthermostat festschrauben.
Das Magnetventil mit zwei Schrauben (M5x12) und
Bundmutter festschrauben.
Den Bodenluftkanal festschrauben.

Svenska
For ut kapillarrdret genom det borrade @ 5,5 mm hélet.
Skruva fast fryssskyddstermostaten.
Skruva fast magnetventilen med tv3 skruvar (M5x12)
och flansmutter.
Skruva fast golviuftkanalen.

Suomi
Pujota kapiltaariputki valmiiksiporatusta @ 5,56 mm
reidsta.
Kierra jaatymissuojatermostaatti paikalleen.
Kierrd magneettiventtiili paikalleen kayttaen kahta ruuvia
(M5x12) ja laippamutteria.
Kierra lattian iimakanava paikalleen,

ftaliano
Far uscire il tubo capillare attraverso il foro trapanato da
@ 5,5 mm.
Awvitare il termostato antigelo.
Awvitare la valvola magnetica con due viti (M5x12) e
dado flangiato.
Awvitare il canale dell'aria del pavimento.
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3 Fitting parts on damper housing 3 Montering av detaljer vid spjalthu-
(inside the engine compartment) set (i motorrummet)

Parts in bag No. 3 Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 3

3 Montage des piéces prés du corps 3 Osien kiinnittdminen lappékote-
de registre (dans le compartiment loon (moottoritilassa)
moteur. Asennustarvikeet pussissa nro 3

Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 3 3 Montaggio di pezzi presso |’al|og-

3 Montage von Teilen beim Klap- iamento della valvola a cerniera
pengehause (im Motorraum) nel vano motore)
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 3 Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 3

English Svenska

1. Evaporator 1. Féréngare
2. Damper 2. Spjall
Francgais Suomi )

1. Evaporateur 1. Hoyrystin

2. Registre 2. Lappa
Deutsch Italiano

1. Verdampfer 1. Evaporatore
2. Klappe 2. Cemiera

20




English

Rubber plug (2%

Clip

Axle

Mounting bracket
Vacuum servo

Lever amm

Clip

Locking nut M4 (2x)
Spring

10. Rivet (3x)

11. Supporting plate

12. Axde bush

13. Fastener (4x)

14. Screw ST 5.5X25 (4x)
15. Vacuum hose, 300 mm

©XNOINAWNS

Francais

Bouchon en caoutchouc (2x)
Clips

Tige support
Console-support

Servo a vacuum

Bras de levier

Clips

Contre-écrou M4 (2x)

9. Ressort

10. Rivet (3%)

11. Tole support

12. Coussinet d'arbre

13. Ecrou-clips (4x)

14. Vis ST 5.5X25 (4x)

15. Flexible & vacuum 300 mm

DN AN =

Deutsch
Gummistopfen (2x)
Clip
Welle

. Befestigungskonsole
Unterdruckservo
Hebel
Clip
Gegenmutter M4 (2x)
Feder

10. Niet (3x)

11. Stitzblech

12. Wellenbuchse

13. Clipmutter (4x)

14. Skraube ST 5,5X25 (4x)

15. Unterdruckschlauch 300 mm

CEONOIMADNS

Svenska

Gummiplugg (2%
Clips

Axel

Fastkonsol
Vakuumservo
Havarm

Clips

Lasmutter M4 (2x)
Fjader

10. Nit {3x)

11. Stodplat

12. Axelbussning

13. Clipsmutter {(4x)

14. Skruv ST 5,5X25 (4x)
15. Vakuumnslang 300 mm

OCONDO A BN

EXY
Careari ikl

it

Ak

2y

5L
- 1 e
Sl w o

Suomi

Kumitulppa (2x)
Pidike

Akseli
Kiinnityskorvake
Alipaineservo
Vipuvarsi

Pidike

Lukkomutten M4 (2x)
Jousi

10. Niiti (3x)

11. Tukilaatta

12 Akselin holkid

13. Pidikemnutteri (4x)

14. Ruwvi ST 5,5X25 (4x)
15. Alipaineletku, 300 mm

OB NDNMAWNS

Italiano

1. Tappo di gomma (2x)
2. Clips

3. Asse

4. Mensola dij attacco

5. Servo a depressione

6. Leva

7. Clips —

8. Dado bloccante M4 (2x)

9. Molla

10. Rivetto (3x)

11. Piastra di sostegno

12. Boccola asse

13. Dado a clip (4x)

14. Vite ST 5,5X25 (4x)

15. Flessibili a depressione 300 mm
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27 English

~ Remove the rubber plug in the front of the damper
housing and press out three attachment holes from the
inside.

Francais

- Extraire les bouchons de caoutchouc dans la paroi
avant du corps de registre et presser par lintérieur pour
dégager les 3 trous de fixation.

Deutsch
- Den Gummistopfen aus der vorderen Stirnwand des
Klappengehéduses nehmen und von der Innenseite die 3
Befestigungslocher herausdriicken.
Svenska
- Ta bort gummipluggen i spjalthusets frdmre gavel och
tryck frén insidan ut de 3 fasthalen.

Suomi
- frrota kumitulppa lappakotelon etuosasta ja paina ulos
taytelevykkeet 3 kiinnitysreidsta.
ltaliano
- Togliere il tappo di gomma dal lato corto anteriore
dell'allogiamento della valvola a cemiera e premere in
tuori dall'interno i 3 fori di attacco.

28 English

- Hold the damper in the housing; thread the damper axle
into the rear bush (A).
Thread the front damper axle through the damper and
out through the hole in the front wall. Lock the axle with
the latch on the damper (B).
Place the front axle bush in position (C).

Francais
Placer le registre au fond du carter et introduire son
arbre dans la douille arriére (A).
Introduire F'arbre du registre avant a travers le registre et
a travers le trou dans la paroi avant. Bloquer I'arbre
avec la languette de verrouillage sur le registre, (B).
Poser sur I'arbre la douille avant, (C).

Deutsch
- Die Klappe in das Gehause stecken und die Klappen-
welle in die hintere Buchse (A) einfihren.
Die vordere Klappenwelle durch die Klappe und durch
das Loch in der vorderen Stirnwand fUhren. Die Welle
mit Sicherungsblech an der Klappe befestigen (B).
Die vordere Wellenbuchse montieren (C).

Svenska
- Stoppa ner spjallet i huset och tré in spjéllaxeln i bakre
bussningen (A).
Tra framre spjallaxeln genom spjallet och ut genom
hélet i framre gaveln. L3s axeln med I&sblecket pa
spjéllet (B).
Sétt dit framre axelbussningen (C).

Suomi
Pitele lappaa paikallaan kotelossa; kierra [apan akseli
kiinni takimmaiseen holkkiin (A).
Kierrd etummainen lapan akseli 1apén lapi ja edelleen
ulos etuseinassa olevasta reidsta. Lukitse akseli lapassa
oOlevalla salvalla (B).
Aseta etummainen akselinholkki (C) paikalleen.

4

aliano
- Infilare la cemiera nell’altoggiamento ed infilare I'asse
della cerniera nella boccola posteriore (A).
Far passare I'asse anteriore attraverso la cerniera e farlo
uscire attraverso il foro del lato corto anteriore. Fissare
I'asse sulla cerniera mediante la linguetta (B).
Applicare la boccola anteriore dell'asse (C).
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29 English
- Fit 2 rubber plugs in the damper.
Frangais

- Monter le deux bouchons de caoutchouc sur le registre.

Deutsch
- 2 Gummistopfen an der Klappe montieren.
Svenska
Montera 2 gummipluggar pa spjéllet.
Suomi
Kiinnita 2 kumitulppaa lappaan.

Haliano
Montara sulla cerniera 2 tappi di gomma.

]

30 English

- Hook the spring into the bracket (see arrow) and rivet
the bracket for the vacuum servo to the damper hou-
sing, with the support plate on the inside.

Francais

- Accrocher le ressort sur la console (fléche) et riveter la
console pour le servo & vacuum dans le corps de
registre avec la téle d'appui du cété intérieur.

Deutsch
- Die Feder in der Konsole (Pfeil) einhaken, und die
Konsole fiir das Unterdruckservo mit dem Stiitzblech
auf der Innenseite festnieten.

Svenska
Kroka i fiadern i konsolen (pilen) och nita fast konsolen
for vakuumservot pé spjalihuset med stodpléten pa
insidan.

Suomi
Kiinnita jousi kiinnityskorvakkeeseen (ks. nuolta), ja
kiinnita alipaineservon kiinnityskorvake niitilla 1appakote-
loon siten, etta tukilaatta tulee sisapuolelle.

ltaliano
- Agganciare la molla nella mensola (freccia) e fissare
con ribattini la mensola del servo a depressione all'allo-
giamento della cemiera, con la piastra di sostegno
verso l'intemo,

31 English
- Fit vacuum hose to the connection as shown.

Francais
Placer y le flexible & vacuum sur le passe-fils.
Deutsch

Den Unterdruckschlauch an der Durchflihrung anbring-
en.

Svenska
Sétt dit den vakuumsiangen p& genomfdringen.
Suomi
Kiinnita alipaineletku lapivientiholkkiin.
ltaliano
Mettere il flessibile a depressione sul passaggio.
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32 English
- Press the 4 fasteners securing the evaporator into
position.
Frangais
- Presser 4 écrous-clips pour la fixation de I'évaporateur.

Deutsch
- 4 Clipmuttern zur Befestigung des Verdampfers fest-
dricken.

Svenska
- Tryck fast 4 clipsmuttrar for infastning av férédngaren.

Suomi
- Paina hoyrystimen kiinnitykseen kaytettavat 4 pidikemut--
teria paikoilleen.
ltaliano
- Premendo fissare 4 dadi a clip per il fissaggio dell'eva-
poratore,

33 English

- Clean the position for the evaporator.

- Lift it into position and tighten.
Do not remove the protective plugs until you are ready
to connect the hoses.

Frangais
- Nettoyer convenablement I'espace destiné a I'évapora-
teur.
- Poser I'évaporateur et le fixer avec les vis.
N’enlever bouchons de protection qu'au moment de
raccorder les flexibles.

" Deutsch
- Den Platz far den Verdampfer reinigen.
- Den Verdampfer an die vorgesehene Stelle setzen und
festschrauben.
Die Schutzkappen erst dann abnehmen, wenn die
Schlduche angeschlossen werden sollen.

Svenska
- Gor rent utrymmet for férangaren.
- Lyft for@ngaren pa plats och skruva fast den.
Tainte bort skyddspluggama forran slangarna ska
anslutas.

Suomi
- Puhdista hoyrystimen sijoituspaikka.
- Nosta hoyrystin paikalleen ja kiinnita se ruuveitla.
Ala poista suojatulppia ennen kuin olet valmis liittdmaan
letkut.

ltaliano
- Pulire lo spazio che-deve ospitare I'evaporatore.
- Solevare in posizione I'evaporatore ed awvitarlo.
Togliere i tappi di protezione solo al momento di colle-
gare i flessibili.

e

5l
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34 English

- Install the vacuum servo to the mounting bracket.

- Attach the hose from the vacuum connection to the
vacuum servo unit.

- Fit the lever arm between the vacuum servo unit and
the damper shaft, locking it securely with two clips.

Francais
- Fixer & I'aide de vis le servo & vacuum sur la console de
fixation.
- Brancher le flexible en provenance du passe-fils au
servo a vacuum.
- Monter le bras de levier entre le servo & vacuum et
T'arbre du registre. Bloquer a 'aide de 2 clips.

Deutsch
- Das Unterdruckservo an der Befestigungskonsole
festschrauben.
- Den Schiauch von der DurchfGhrung ans Unterdruck-
servo anschlieBen.
- Den Hebel zwischen dem Unterdruckservo und der
Klappenwelle montieren und mit zwei Clips sichern.

Svenska
- Skruva fast vakuumservot pa fastkosolen.
- Anslut slangen fr&n genomfaringen pa vakuumservot.
- Sétt fast havarmen mellan vakuumservot och spjéllaxeln
och ls fast med tva clips.

Suomi Rtaliano
- Kierra alipaineservo kiinni kiinnityskorvakkeeseen. - Awvitare il servo a depressione alla mensola di attacco.
- Liita lapiviennista tuleva letku alipaineservoon. - Collegare al servo il flessibili proveniente dal passaggio.
- Kiinnita vipuvarsi alipaineservon ja lappaakselin véliin ja - Fissare la leva tra il servo e I'asse della cerniera,
varmista sen kiinnitys kahdella pidikkeella. fissando con i due clips.
35 English

- Thread the capillary tube up to the colour marking (130
mm) into the evaporator. Make sure that the recircula-
tion damper does not contact the capillary tube.

Francais

- Introduire le tube capillaire sur toute sa longeur (130
mm) dans I'évaporateur au point marqué a la couleur.
Contréler que le tube capillaire n'empéche pas le
mouvement du volet de recyclage.

Deutsch
- Das Kapillarrohr bei der Farbmarkierung in ganzer
Lange (130 mm) in den Verdampfer einfithren. Zuse-
hen, daB die Rezirculationsklappe das Kapillarrohr nicht
beriihren kann.

Svenska
- Train kapillarrdrets hela langd (130 mm) i for@ngaren,
vid fargmérkningen. Se till att recirkulatonsspijéllet gar
fritt for kapillarroret.

Suomi
- Kierra kapilaariputki koko pituudeltaan (130 mm)
hdyrystimeen varimerkinnan kohdalle. Varmistaudu, etta
kapiltaariputki ei esta kierratyslapan liketta.
ftaliano
- Infilare tutta la lunghezza del tubo capillare (130 mm)
neli‘'evaporatore, in corrispondenza del segno colorato.
Assicurarsi che la cerniera di ricircolazione non sia
toccata dal tubo capillare.
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4 Installation of condenser
Parts in bag No. 4

4 Installation du condenseur

4 Einbau von Kondensator
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 4

Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 4

4 Montering av kondensor
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 4

4 Nesteyttimen asennus

Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 4

4 Installazione del condensatore
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 4

English

1. Condenser

2. Screw ST 5.5X13 (2x)
3. Washer 6.4X12X1,5 (2x)
4. Screw M6x16 (2x)

Francais

1. Condenseur

2. Vis 8T 5,56X13 (2x)

3. Rondelle 6,4x12x1,5 (2x)
4. Vis M6x16 (2X)

4

Deutsch

1. Kondensator

2. Schraube ST 5,5x13 (2x)
3. Scheibe 6,4x12x1,5 (2x)
4. Schraube M6x16 (2x)

Svenska

1. Kondensor

2. Skruv ST 5,5x13 (2¢)

3. Bricka 6,4x12x1,5 (2x)
4. Skruv M6x16 (2x)

1236 H2 |

Suomi

1. Nesteytin

2. Ruuvi ST 5,5x13 (2x)

3. Aluslaatta 6,4x12x1,5 (2x)
4. Ruuvi M6x16 (2x)

ftaliano

1. Condensatore

2. Vite ST 5,5x13 (2x)

3. Rondella 6,4x12x1,5 (2x)
4. Vite M6x16 (2x)
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36 English

Remove the air cowl.

Remove the front spoiler.
Francgais

Déposer la cloison d'aération.

Déposer le spoiler avant.

Deutsch
Den Luftschirm entfernen.
Den vorderen Spoiler entfernen.

Svenska
Ta bort luftskarmen.
Ta bort frAmre spoilern.

Suomi
Irrota ilmanottoaukon suojus.
Irrota etuspoileri.

Italiano
Togliere il deflettore dell’aria.
Togliere lo spoiler anteriore.

37 English

Pass the condenser in front of the radiator.

Prevent the hood lock wire from becoming trap-
ped.

Screw the condenser at the bottom edge with 2 screws
and washers.

Francais
Poser le condenseur devant le radiateur.

Faire attention pour que le fil de verrouillage du
capot ne soit pas pincé.

Visser le condenseur en le fixant au bord inférieur avec
2 vis et rondelies.

Deutsch
Den Kondensator vor dem Kuahler anordnen.

Darauf achten, daB das Haubenschlosseil nicht
festgeklemmt wird.

Den Kondensator an der Unterkante mit 2 Schrauben
und Scheiben festschrauben.

Svenska
Tra upp kondensorn framfor kylaren.

Se till att inte huviasvajermn kommer i klam.

Skruva fast kondensorn i underkant med 2 skruvar med
brickor.

Suomi
Sijoita nesteytin j&ahdyttimen eteen.

Varmista, ettei konepellin lukituslanka paase
juuttumaan kiinni.

Kierra nesteytin kiinni alalaitaan 2 ruuvilla ja aluslaatalla.

Italiano
Porre il condensatore davanti al radiatore.

Assicurarsi che il cavo di fissaggio del cofano
non resti impedito.

Awvitarre it compressore sul bordo inferiore, con 2 viti e
rondelle.




38 ; English

Fit two upper screws to locate the condenser.
Frangais

Poser les deux vis supérieures dans le condenseur.
Deutsch

Die beiden oberen Schrauben im Kondensator montie-
ren.
Svenska
Montera de tv dvre skruvama i kondensorn.
Suomi
Kiinnita kaksi ylempaa ruuvia, jotka pitdavat nesteytinta
paikaflaan.

ltaliano
Montare le due viti superiori nel condensatore.
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5 Installation of hoses and drier/
receiver
Parts in bag No. 5

5 Installation des flexibles et du
réservoir déshydrateur
Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 5

5 Montage von Schlauchen und
Trockenmittelbehalter
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 5

5 Montering av slangar och torkme-
delbehallare

Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 5

5 Letkujen ja kuivausainesailion
kiinnitys
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 5

5 Montaggio dei flessibili e conteni-
tore della sostanza essiccante
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchettonr. 5

English

1. Hose set

2. Hose

3. Tube

4. Drier/receiver

Francais

1. Jeu de flexible

2. Flexible

3. Tuyau

4. Réservoir déshydrateur

Deutsch

1. Schlauchsatz

2. Schiauch

3. Rohr

4. Trockenmittelbehélter

Svenska

1. Slangsats

2. Slang

3. Ror

4. Torkmedelsbehdllare

Suomi

1. Letkusarja

2. letku

3. Putki

4. Kuivausainesailié

Italiano

1. Completo flessibili

2. Flessibile

3. Tubo

4. Contenitore sostanza essiccante.




English

Clamp

Rubber insert
Insulation pad
Screw M6x25

Nut M6

Double clip

Double clip

Hose restraint
Collar screw M6x30 (2x)
10. Locking nut M6 (2x)
11. Nut M8

12. Screw UNF 3/8'x35

CoNOAwN

Deutsch

OB NOIN AN

Klammer
Gummizwischenlage
Unterlage

Schraube Mtx25

Mutter M6
Doppelschlauchschelle
Doppelschiauchschelle
Schiauchhalter
Bundschraube M6x30 (2x)

. Gegenmutter M6 (2x)
. Mutter M8
. Schraube UNF 3/8°x35

.Mﬂmh,‘r_wm_m ilegs

P
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Suomi

Pidike

Kumivélike
Enstystyyny

Ruuvi M6x25

Mutteri M6
Kaksoispidike
Kaksoispidike
Lekunpidin
Laipparuuvi M6x30 (2x)
10. Lukkomutteri M6 (2x)
11. Mutteri M8

12. Ruuvi UNF 3/8°%35

DONDINA LN

12287 A4
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13. Washer 10.5x22x2 13. Scheibe 10.5x22x2 13. Alusiaatta 10.5x22x2
Francgais Svenska taliano
1. Collier 1. Klamma 1. Morsetto
2. Intercalaire en caoutchouc 2. Gummimellaniagg 2. Distanziale di gomma
3. Gamiture de fond 3. Underiagg 3. Base
4. Vis M6x25 4. Skruv M6x25 4. Vite M6x25
5. Ecrou M6 5. Mutter M6 5. Dado M6
6. Gaine double 6. Dubbelkdarmma 6. Doppio morsetto
7. Gaine double 7. Dubbelklamma 7. Doppio morsetto
8. Support de flexibles 8. Slanghdllare 8. Supporto per flessibili
9. Vis & 'epaulenent M6x30 () 9. Flansskruv M6x30 (2¢) 9. Vite flangiata MEx30 (2x)
10. Contre-écrou M6 (2x) 10. LAsmutter M6 (2x) 10. Dado bloccante M6 (2x)
11. Ecrou M8 11. Mutter M8 11. Dado M8
12. Vis UNF 3/8'x35 12. Skruv UNF 3/8'%x35 12. Vite UNF 3/8'x35
13. Rondelle 10.5x22x2 13. Bricka 10.5x22x2 13. Rondella 10.5x22x2

%
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English

Svenska

All hose connections to be lubricated prior to
connection with compressor oil.

All the protective plugs are to remain in place
until the time of connection. The drier/receiver
will be affected by the humidity in the air.

Fore anslutning av slangarna ska O-ringar och an-
slutningar bestrykas med kylkompressorolja.

Lat alla skyddspluggar sitta kvar fram till anslut-
ningsdgonblicket. Torkmedelbehallaren kan pa-
verkas av luftfuktigheten.

Francais

Avant le raccordement des flexibles, les joints to-
riques et les raccords devront étre badigeonnés
d’huile de compresseur réfrigérant.

Laisser tous les bouchons protecteurs a leur
place jusqu’au moment de leur raccordement. Le
réservoir déshydrateur peut étre altéré par I'humi-
dité de I'air.

Deutsch

Vor dem AnschiuB der Schiduche sollen O-Ringe
und Anschlisse mit Kithikompressord! eingesch-
miert werden.

Alle Schutzstopfen bis zum Zeitpunkt des Ansch-
lusses sitzen lassen, damit der Trockner nicht der
Luftfeuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wird.

Suomi

Ennen kuin suotitetaan letkujen liitanta on O-
renkaat ja liitantékohdat siveltava jadhdytyskomp-
ressoridljylia.

Anna kaikkien suojatulppien olla kiinnitettyin4
aivan liitintéhetkeen asti. llmassa oleva kosteus
voi vaikutt_aa kuivausainesailioon.

italiano

Prima di collegare i tubi, cospargere gl anelli
torici ed I raccordi con olio per compressori di
ratfreddamento.

Non togliere i tappi protettivi se non al momento
di eseguire il collegamento: sul contenitore della
sostanza essiccante pud influire 'umidita deli’a-
ria.

39 English

- Detach the cover plate from the compressor hose
connection.

N.B. Check that the two O-rings are correctly located in
position on the compressor.

- Screw the hose set to the compressor, using the
UNF 3/8" x 35 screw and washer (N.B. spanner size
9/16").

Tightening torque: 34-39 Nm
Frangais

- Déposer la plaque de protection couvrant le raccord de
flexibles du compresseur.

NOTA. S'assurer que les 2 joints toriques sont correc-
tement positionnés dans leurs emplacements sur le
compresseur. _

- Visser convenablement le jeu de flexible sur le comp-
resseur avec une vis UNF 3/8" x 35 et rondelle. (NOTA.
Ouverture de la clé 9/16").

Couple de serrage : 34-39 Nm

Deutsch

- Die Schutzplatte vom SchiauchanschluB des Kompres-
sors entfernen.

Achtung: Zusehen, daB die zwei O-Ringe des Kompres-
sors auf ihrem Platz sitzen.

- Den Schiauchsatz mit Schraube UNF 3/8" x 35 und
Scheibe {(Achtung: Schiisselweite 9/16") am Kompres-
sor festschrauben.

Anziehmoment: 34-39 Nm
Svenska

- Ta bort skyddsplattan frdn kompressorns slangansiut-

- ning.
0BS! Kontrollera att de tva O-ringarna ligger pa plats i
O-ringslagena p& kompressorn,

- Skruva fast slangsatsen p& kompressorn med skruv
UNF 3/8" x 35 och bricka (OBS: Nyckelvidd 9/16").
Atdragningsmoment: 34-39 Nm

Suomi

- Irrota suojuslevy kompressorin letkuliitdnnasta.
HUOM: Tarkasta, ettd molemmat O-renkaat ovat
paikoillaan kompressorin O-rengaspisteissa.

- Kierra letkusarja kiinni kompressoriin ruuvilla
UNF 3/8°x35 ja aluslaatalla (HUOM: Avainkoko 9/16").

- Kiristystiukkuus: 34-39 Nm.

ltaliano

- Togliere la piastra di protezione dal raccordo flessibili
del compressore.
NOTA! Controllare che i due anelli torici si trovino in
posizione nelle sedi sul compressore.

- Awvitare il completo flessibili sul compressore con viti
UNF 3/8'x35 e rondella (NOTA: misura chiave 9/16").
Coppia di serraggio: 34-39Nm.
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40 English

- Pass the long, thicker hose from the hose set between
the lower horn and the right-hand fender support beam
(see illustration).

- Take the short metal tube and pass it in the same
manner.

Francais

- Enfoncer en appuyant I'ensemble de gros et longs
flexibles entre I'avertisseur inférieur et le longeron D du
pare-chocs de droite (voir figure).

- Saisir le petit tuyau metallique et le tirer de la méme
maniére.

Deutsch
- Den groben, langen Schlauch des Schlauchsatzes
zwischen der unteren Signalhupe und dem rechten
StoBfangertrager verlegen (siehe Bild).
- Das kurze Metalirohr in derselben Weise verlegen.

Svenska

- Tra ner slangsatsens grova langa slang mellan nedre
signalhornet och hogra stotfangarfastet (se bild).

- Ta fram det korta metallréret och dra det p& samma
satt.

Suomi

- Paina letkusarjan pitka, paksu letku alemman a&nitorven
ja puskurin oikeanpuoleisen kiinnityskorvakkeen valiin
(ks. kuvaa).

- Ota sitten lyhyt metalliputki ja sijoita se paikalieen
samalla tavalla.

ialiano
- Infilaro git: il flessibile lungo e spesso del completo
flessibili, tra il segnale acustico e I'attacco destro del
paraurti (vedere figura).
- Posare allo stesso modo il tubo corto di metallo.

41 English
- Fit the tubes.

Francais
- Raccorder les tuyaux.

Deutsch
- Die Rohre montieren.

Svenska
- Montera roren.

Suomi
- Kiinnita putket.

Italiano

1

Montare i tubi.
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42 English

Cut off the tie strap securing the cable harness to the
right-hand inner wing.
Secure the drier/receiver into the existing hole with nut
(M8).
Attach the tube from the condenser.

Francais
Couper le collier de serrage du fil d'alimentation du
gousset de droite.
Fixer le réservoir déshydrateur dans le trou existant &
I'aide d'écrou (M8).
Poser le flexible provenant du condenseur.

Deutsch
Das Spannband fiir das Leitungsnetz am rechten
Winkelblech abschneiden.
Den Trockenmittelbehalter im vorhandenen Loch mit
einer Mutter (MB) festschrauben.
Das Rohr vom Kondensator anschlieen.

Svenska
Klipp av spannbandet for ledningsnatet pa hoger
knutplat.
Skruva fast torkmedelbehdllaren i det befintliga hélet
med mutter (M8).
Satt dit roret fran kondensorn.

Suomi
Leikkaa johdinsarjan kiinnityshihna irti oikeanpuoleisesta
litdntalevysta.
Kierra kuivausaineséilié vanhaan reikdan mutterin (M8)
avulla.
Kiinnitd nesteyttimesta tuleva putki paikafleen.

Italiano
Tagliare via la fascetta della rete cavi presso la piastra di
giunzione destra.
Awvitare il contenitore dell’essiccante nel foro esistente
servendosi di dado (M8).
Collegare il tubo del condensatore.

43 English

t

Fit the hose for the evaporator.
Frangais
Poser le flexible menant & I'évaporateur.

Deutsch
Den Schlauch zum Verdampfer montieren.
Svenska
Montera slangen som gér till forangaren.
Suomi
Kiinnitd hoysrystimeen meneva letku paikalleen.

ltaliano
Montare il flessibile che va verso Fevaporatore.
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44 English

Be careful with the loose filter mesh in evaporator
connection.

Fit the hose from the drier/receiver.
Francgais

Faire attention au filtre libre dans le raccord
d'évaporation.

Poser le flexible provenant du réservoir déshydrateur.
Deutsch

Vorsicht, loses Sieb im Anschiufl des Verdamp-
fers.

Den Schiauch vom Trockenmittelbehalter montieren.
Svenska

Ge akt pa den l6sa silen i férangarens anslutning.

Montera slangen fr&n torkmedelbehallaren.
Suomi

Varo, ettei hoyrystimen liitantakohdassa irrallaan
oleva suodatin pdase vahingoittumaan.

Kiinnita kuivausainesailidsta tuleva letku paikalleen.
ltatiano

Fare attenzione al filtro staccato nel collegamento
dell’'evaporatore.

Montare il flessibili proveniente dal contenitore dell'es-
siccante,

45 English

Connect the hose from the compressor to the evapora-
tor.
Francais
Raccorder le flexible du compresseur a I'évaporateur.
Deutsch
Den Schlauch vom Kompressor an den Verdampfer
anschlieBen.

Svenska
Anslut slangen till kompressom pa forngaren.
Suomi
Liita kompressorista tuleva letku hdyrystimeen.

Italiano
Collegare il flessibile al compressore sull'evaporatore.
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46 English

Attach the insulation pad to the inner wing.
Secure pipe set with clamp and rubber insert to inner
wing using M6x25 screw and nut.

Francgais
Poser la garniture de fond sur la tdle intérieure du carter
de roue.
Fixer le jeu de tubes avec le collier et l'intercalaire en
caoutchouc a la joue d'aile a I'aide de la vis M6x25 et
de l'écrou.

Deutsch
Die Unterlage am inneren Radhausblech anbringen.
Die Rohre mit Rohrschelle und Gummizwischenlage am
innenkotfiigel befestigen. Schraube M6x25 und Mutter
verwenden.

Svenska
Sétt dit underlagget pa inre hjulhusplaten.
Skruva fast roren i innerskarmen med klamma och
gummimellanidgg. Skruv M6x25 och mutter.

Suomi

Kiinnita eristystyyny sisalokasuojaan.
Kierra putket kiinni sisalokasuojaan kayttaen pidiketta ja
kumivélikettd. Kayta ruuvia M6x25 ja mutteria.

Italiano
Mettere la base sulla lamiera interna del passaruota.
Fissare gruppo tubo con attacco e distanziale di
gomma al parafango interno usando vite M6x25 e dado.

47 English

Screw the hose restraint and the hose in place on the

compressor (two M6x30 screws with locking nuts).
Francais

Visser convenablement le support de flexible et le

flexible sur le compresseur. (2 vis et écrous M6x30 avec

contre-écrou).

Deutsch
Den Schlauchhalter und Schlauch am Kompressor
festschrauben (2 St. M6x30 mit Gegenmutter).
Svenska
Skruva fast slangh&laren och slangen p& kompressorn
(2 st M6x30 med l3smuttrar).

Suomi
Kierra letkunpidin ja letku paikoilleen kompressoriin
(kaksi M6x30 ruuvia ja lukkomutteria).

ltaliano
Awvitare il supporto flessibili ed il flessibile sul compres-
sore ( 2 viti M6x30 con dadi bloccanti).
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48 English
- Tighten the pipes fitted to the condenser:
The lower pipe to the drier/receiver.
Tightening torque: 14-20 Nm
The upper pipe from the compressor.
Tightening torque: 21-28 Nm
Francgais
- Visser convenablement les tuyaux sur le condenseur:

Raccorder le tuyau inférieur au réservoir déshydrateur.

Couple de serrage: 14 a2 20 Nm.
Raccorder le tuyau supérieur au compresseur.
Couple de serrage: 21 & 28 Nm.

Deutsch
- Die Rohre am Kondensator festschrauben:
Das untere zum Trockenmittelbehalter.
Anziechmoment: 14-20 Nm.
Das obere vom Kompressor.
Anziehmoment: 21-28 Nm.

Svenska
- Skruva fast réren pa kondensorn:
Det nedre till torkmedelbehaflaren.
Atdragningsmoment: 14-20 Nm
Det dvre fr&n kompressorn.
Atdragningsmoment: 21-28 Nm

Suomi
- Kierra putket ruuveilla kiinni nesteyttimeen:
Alempi putki kuivausainesailiéon.
Kiristystiukkuus: 14-20 Nm.
Ylempi putki kompressoriin.
Kiristystiukkuus: 21-28 Nm.
Rtaliano
- Awvitare i tubi sul condensatore:
Quello inferiore verso il contenitore dell’essiccante.
Coppia di serraggio: 14-20 Nm
Quello superiore proveniente dal compressore.
Coppia di serraggio: 21-28 Nm.

49 English

- Tighten the pipes fitted to the drier/receiver.
Tightening torque: 14-20 Nm
Francais
- Visser convenablement les tuyaux sur le réservoir
déshydrateur.
Couple de serrage: 14 2 20 Nm.

Deutsch
- Die Rohre am Trockenmittelbehalter festschrauben.
Anziehmoment: 14-20 Nm.

Svenska
- Skruva fast réren pa torkmedelbehallaren.
Atdragningsmoment: 14-20 Nm

Suomi
- Kierra putket ruuveilla kiinni kuivausainesailioon.
Kiristystiukkuus: 14-20 Nm.

ltaliano
- Awvitare i tubi sul contenitore dell'essiccante.
Coppia di serraggio: 14-20 Nm.
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50 English

- Tighten the pipes fitted to the evaporator.
From the drier/receiver: Tightening torque: 14-20 Nm
To the compressor: Tightening torque: 24-27 Nm

Frangais
- Visser convenablement les flexibles sur I'évaporateur.
Le fiexible provenant du réservoir déshydrateur: Couple
de serrage: 14 4 20 Nm.
Le flexible menant au compresseur:
Couple de serrage: 24 a2 27 Nm.

Deutsch
- Die Schlauche am Verdampfer festschrauben:
Vom Trockenmittelbehalter; Anziehmoment:
14-20 Nm.
Zum Kompressor: Anziechmoment: 24-27 Nm.

Svenska
- Skruva fast slangarna pa féréngaren.
Frén torkmedelbehallaren:
Atdragningsmoment: 14-20 Nm
Till kompressorn: Atdragningsmoment: 24-27 Nm

Suomi
- Kierra putket ruuveilla kiinni hdyrystimeen.
Kuivausainesailiosta: Kiristystiukkuus: 14-20 Nm.
Kompressoriin: Kiristystiukkuus: 24-27 Nm.

ltaliano
- Awvitare i flessibili sul’evaporatore.
Dal contenitore dell'essiccante;
Coppia di serraggio: 14-20 Nm.
Verso it compressore:
Coppia di serraggio: 24-27 Nm.

51 English
- Refit the air cowt,

Francais
- Visser a fond la cloison d'aération.

Deutsch
- Den Luftschirm festschrauben.

Svenska
- Skruva fast luftskarmen.

Suomi
- Kiinnita ilmanottoaukon suojus.

Italiano

Avvitare il deflettore dell’aria.

52 English
Position the double clamp as shown.
Francais
Poser le double collier prés du flexible & vacuum.

Deutsch
Den Doppelschiauchbinder am Unterdruckschlauch
anbringen.

Svenska
- Sétt dit dubbelklamman vid vakuumslangen.
Suomi
Kiinnita alipaineletkun kohdalla oleva kaksoispidike.
ltaliano
Mettere il doppio morsetto presso il flessibile a depres-
sione,
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53 ' English

1

Position the double clamp as shown.
Francais
Poser le double collier prés du servo & vacuum.
Deutsch
Den Doppelschlauchbinder am Unterdruckservo
anbringen.
Svenska
Satt dit dubbelklamman vid vakuumservot.
Suomi
Kiinnita alipaineservon kohdalla oleva kaksoispidike.
italiano
Mettere il doppio morsetto presso il servo a depressio-
ne.
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Supplementary kit 86 05 081

Fitting the idling speed adjuster (For
cars without CAT)

Kit supplémentaire 86 05 081

Montage du dispositif d'augmenta-
tion du ralenti (Pour véhicules sans
catalyseur)

Erganzungssatz 86 05 801

Montage von Anordnung zur Leer-
lauferhéhung (gilt fir Fahrzeuge
ohne Katalysator)

Tillaggssats 86 05 081

Montering av tomgangshdjande
anordning (Galler bilar utan kataly-
tisk avgasrening)

Lisaasennussarja 86 05 081

Joutokayntinopeuden kiihdytyslait-
teen asennus (koskee autoja, joissa
ei ole pakokaasukatalysaattoria)

Kit 86 05 081 per equipaggiamento
aggiuntivo

Montaggio di regolatore di minimo
(per vetture senza catalizzatore)

English

1. Hose clip (2)
2. Hose

3. Solenoid valve
4. T-piece

5. T-piece

Frangais

1. Gaine de serrage
2. Flexible

3. Valve magnétique
4. RaccordenT

5. RaccordenT

Deutsch Suomi

1. Schlauchschelle 1. Letkunkiristin

2. Schlauch 2. letku

3. Magnetventil 3. Magneettiventiili
4. T-Rohr 4. T-putki

5. T-Rohr 5. T-putki
Svenska ltaliano

1. Slangklamma 1. Fissatubo

2. Slang 2. Manicotto

3. Magnetventil 3. Valvola solenoide
4. T-ror 4. Raccordoa T
5. T-ror 5. Raccordoa T
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54 English
Mark out the hoses according to the illustration.

Francais
Tracer les repéres et couper les flexibles en conformité
du croquis.

- Fit the hose and T-pieces as shown.
Fit hose clips on all hose connections.
Screw solenoid valve in position.
Frangais
Monter le flexible et les raccords en T suivant la figure.
Serrer colliers sur chaque raccord.
Serrer convenablement la valve magnétique.

Deutsch
Schiauch und T-Rohre gemas Bild anbringen.
Alle Schlauchanschliisse mit Schlauchbindern fest-
schrauben.
Das Magnetventil festschrauben.

Svenska
Montera slang och T-rér enligt bilden
Klamra alla slanganslutningar.
Skruva fast magnetventilen.

Suomi
- Asenna letku ja T-putket kuvan esittamalla tavalla.
- Varusta kaikki letkunliitannat letkunkiristimilla.
- Kierrd magneettiventtiili paikalleen.

ktaliano
- Montare il manicotto e i raccordi a T come illustrato.
- Applicare i fissatubo a tutti gli attacchi dei manicotti.
- Awvitare in posizione la valvola solenoide.

Deutsch
- Die Schiduche gemaB Skizze kennzeichnen und abkur-
zen.
Svenska
- Mark upp och kapa slangarna enligt skissen.
Suomi
- Tee letkuihin merkit ja katkaise ne piirroksen mukaisesti.
Italiano
- Segnare e tagliare i manicotti come indicato nellillustra-
zione.
55 English
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6 Fitting thermal switch

Parts in bag No. 6

6 Montage du contact thermique
Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 6

6 Montage des Thermoschalters

Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 6

6 Montering av termokontakt
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 6

6 Lampokytkimen asennus
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 6

6 Montaggio di termocontatto
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 6

English

1. Hose clip (2)
2. Tube

3. Seal

4. Themnal switch

Francais

1. Gaine de sermage (2x)
2. Tuyau

3. Bague d'étanchéité
4. Contact thermique

Deutsch Suomi

1. Schiauchschelle (2x) 1. Letkunkiristin (2x)

2. Rohr 2. Putki

3. Dichtung 3. Tiiviste

4. Thermoschalter 4. LAmpOkytkin

Svenska Rtaliano

1. Slangklamma (2x) 1. Morsetto stringitubo (2x)
2. Ror 2. Tubo

3. Tatning 3. Guamizione

4. Termokontakt 4. Termocontatto
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56 English

- Lower the level of the cooclant so that the upper radiator
hose can be cut.

- Remove 40 mm of hose and install the pipe, seal and
thermal switch.

- Refill coolant and pressure test system.

Francais
- Vidanger le fluide de refroidissement afin de pouvoir
couper le flexible supérieur.
- Couper et enlever une longueur de flexible de 40 mm
puis monter le tuyau, le joint et le contact thermique.
- Remplir de fluide de refroidissement et contrdler I'étan-
chéité.

Deutsch
- Kuhlwasser ablassen, so daB der obere Kihlerschlauch
abgeschnitten werden kann.
- 40 mm vom Schlauch abschneiden und das Robr, die
Dichtung und den Thermoschalter montieren.
- Kahiflassigkeit nachfillen und Dichtheit kontrollieren.

Svenska
- Tappa ur kylvatska s att 6vre kylarslangen kan kapas.
- Kapa bort 40 mm av slangen och montera roret,
packningen och termokontakten.
- Fyll p& kylvétska och kontrollera tatheten.

Suomi
- Vahenna jadhdytysnesteen maaraa niin, etta jadhdytti-
men ylaletku voidaan katkaista.
- Leikkaa letkusta pois 40 mm ja kiinnita putki, tiiviste ja
lampokytkin.
- Taydennd jadhdytysnesteen maara ja tarkasta tiiviys.
ltaliano
- Togliere it refrigerante in modo che sia possibili accor-
ciare il flessibile superiore del radiatore.
- Tagliare via 40 mm di flessibile e montare il tubo, la
guarnizione ed il termocontatto.
- Riempire di refrigerante e controllare la tenuta.
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7 Fitting cooling fan
Parts in bag No. 7

7 Montage du ventilateur de refroi-
dissement
Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 7

7 Montage des Liifters
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 7

7 Montering av kylflakt
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 7

7 Jaahdytyspuhaltimen asennus
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 7

7 Montaggio di ventola di raffredda-
mento
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 7.

=
\J

-'\.“’.

English Deutsch Suomi

1. Fan mounting ring 1. Liftergehduse 1. Puhaltimen kiinnitysrengas

2. Fan motor 2. Lifterrmotor 2. Puhaliinmootton

3. Flanged locknuts, M6 (3x) 3. Bund-Sicherungsmutter M6 (3x) 3. Laipalliset lukkomutterit M6 (3x)
4. Clip 4. Halter 4. Pidikesinkild

5. Screws, 4x10 (2x) 5. Schraube 4x10 (2x) 5. Ruwvit, 4x10 (2x)

6. Strap 6. Spannband 6. Kiristyshihna

Francais Svenska Italiano

1. Bague de montage de ventilateur 1. Flaktkdpa 1. Calotta ventola

2. Moteur de ventilateur 2. Fldktmotor 2. Motore ventola

3. Ecrous de blocage a collerette, M6 (3x) 3. Flansismutter M6 (3x) 3. Dado bloccante flangiato M6 (3x)
4. Attache 4. Faste 4. Attacco

5. Vis, 4x10 (2x) 5. Skruv 4x10 (2x) 5. Vite 4x10 (2x)

6. Sangle 6. Spannband 6. Fissacavo
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57 English
- Fit the fan unit to the mounting ring.
- Position the supply cable for the fan as shown and
secure with the strap.
Francais
- Mettre en place I'ensemble ventilateur sur la bague de
montage.

- Positionner le cable d’alimentation du ventilateur

comme illustré e le fixer avec le sangle.

Deutsch
- Den Lifter mit dem Gehéuse zusammenschrauben.
- Das Liftermotorkabel gemaB Bild festdricken und mit
Spannband sichern. :

Svenska
- Skruva ihop flaktmotorn med k&pan.
- Tryck fast flaktmotorns elledning enligt bilden, och satt
dit ett spannband.

Suomi
- Kiinnitd puhallinmoottori kiinnitysrenkaaseensa.
- Paina puhallinmoottorin liitantajohto paikalleen kuvan
mukaisesti ja varmista kiinnitys kiristyshihnalla.

kaliano
- Awvitare insieme it motore e la calotta della ventola.
- Sistemare il cavo di alimentazione delf'elettroventilatore
come illustrato e fissare con fissacavo.

2287

58 English

- Remove the ignition coil.

- Remove the pressure pipe (Turbo only).

- Position the lower bracket over the pre-drilied hole.
Francais

- Déposer la bobine d'allumage.

- Déposer le tuyau de pression (Turbo).

- Enfoncer I'attache inférieure sur le trou pré-percé.

Deutsch
- Die Ziindspule entfernen.
- Das Druckrohr ausbauen (Turbo).
- Den unteren Halter (iber dem vorgebohrten Loch fest-
driicken.

Svenska
- Ta bort tandspolen.
- Ta bort tryckroret (Turbo).
- Tryck fast det nedre fastet 6ver det férborrade hilet.

Suomi

- Irrota sytytyspuola.

- Irrota paineputki (Turbo).

- Paina alempi kiinnike valmiiksiporattuun reikaan.
ltaliano

- Togliere la bobina di accensione.

- Togliere il tubo di pressione (Turbo).

- Premendo fissare I'attacco inferiore al foro predisposto.
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59 English

Position the cooling fan into the lower bracket.

Fit the securing screws. (The holes for the screws are
already drilled, and the screws supplied with the kit are
thread-forming screws.)

Refit the ignition coit.

Frangais
Positionner le ventilater sur I'attache inférieure.
Mettre en place les vis de fixation. (Les trous pour les
vis sont déja percés, et les vis fournies avec le kit sont
auto-taraudeuses.)
Remettre en place la bobine d'allumage.

Deutsch
Den Lufter auf seinen Platz im unteren Halter stellen.
Den Lifter festschrauben. Die Befestigungslocher fir
den Ldfter sind vorgebohrt (gewindeschneidende
Schraube).
Die Ziindspule wieder einsetzen.

Svenska
Stal kylfiakten pd plats i det nedre fastet. |
Skruva fast flakten. Fasthalen for kytfidkten &r forborrade
(gangformande skruv).
Sétt tillbaka tAndspolen.

Suomi
Aseta jadhdytyspuhallin paikalleen alempaan kiinnikkee-
seen.
Kiinnitd puhaltimen kiinnitysruuvit. Puhaltimen kiinnitys-
reiét on jo porattu valmiiksi (itsekierteittavat ruuvit).
Kiinnita sytytyspuola paikalleen,

ltaliano
Mettere in posizione la ventola di raffreddamento
sull'attacco inferiore.
Awvitare la ventola. | fori di fissaggio della ventola di
raffreddamento sono predisposti (viti filettanti).
Rimontare la bobina di accensione.
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8 Electrical connections

Partsinbag No. 8

8 Branchement électrique
Eléments de montage dans la pochette No 8

8 Elektrische Anschiiisse
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 8

8 Elanslutning
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 8

8 Sahkoliitanta

Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 8

8 Collegamento elettrico
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 8

English

1. Relay 85 36 401 ()
2. Relay 85 72 190

3. Relay 95 13 219

4. Switch AC

5. Switch, recirculation
6. 1-pole connector

7. Clip

8. Fuse, 30 A

Francgais

1. Relais 85 36 401 (2x)

2. Relais 8572 190

3. Relais 95 13219

4. Commutateur AC

5. Commutateur de recirculation
6. Boite de connexions 1-pdle
7. Clips

8. Fusible, 30 A

Deutsch

1. Relais 85 36 401 (2x)
2. Relais 85 72 190

3. Relais 95 13 219

4. Schalter AC

5. Schalter Rezirkulation
6. Steckverbinder, 1polig
7. Clip

8. Sicherung, 30 A

Svenska

1. Rela 85 36 401 (2x)

2 Reld 8572 190

3. Reld 95 13 219

4. Stromstéllare AC

5. Stromstallare Recikulation
6. Skarvhus 1-poligt

7. Clips

8. Sakring, 30 A

Suomi

1. Rele 85 36 401 ()

2. Rele 8572 190

3. Rele 95 13219

4, AC-kytkin

5. Kytkin, uudelleenkierrétys
6. 1-napainen litinkappale
7. Pidike

8. Varoke 30 A

Italiano

1. Relé 85 36 401 (2x)

2. Relé 8572 190

3. Relé 95 13 219

4. interruttore AC

5. interrutore ficircolazione
6. Connessore unipolare
7. Clips

8. Fusibile 30 A

2391 B9
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60 English
- Remove switch blanks, connect contact housings to

switches and install switches.

AC switch: black (BK), yellow/red (YE/RD), yellow/red
(YE/RD), blue (BU).

Recirculation switch: black (BK), yellow/red (YE/RD),
yellow/red (YE/RD), grey (GY).

Francgais
Enlever les bouchons borgnes, brancher les boftiers de
contact aux contacts et monter les contacts.
Commutateur AC: noir (BK), jaune/rouge (YE/RD),
jaunefrouge (YE/RD), bleu (BU).
Commutateur de recirculation: noir (BK), jaune/rouge
(YE/RD), jaune/rouge (YE/RD), gris (GY).

Deutsch
Die Blenden entfernen, die Steckverbinder an die
Schalter anschlieBen und die Schalter montieren.
Schaiter fir Klimaanlage (AC): schwarz (BK), gelb/rot
(YE/RD), gelb/rot (YE/RD), blau (BU).
Schalter fir Umwalzklappe: schwarz (BK), gelb/rot (YE/
RD), gelb/rot (YE/RD), grau (GY).

Svenska
Ta bort blindpluggama, anslut kontakthusen till kontak-
terna och montera kontakterna.
AC stromstéllaren: svart (BK), gul/rod (YE/RD), gui/réd
(YE/RD), bl& (BU).
Recirculationsstromstéllaren: svart (BK), gul/rod (YE/
RD), gul/rod (YE/RD), gra (GY).

Suomi
Irrota téytetulpat, liitd kosketinkotelot koskettimiin ja
asenna koskettimet,
AC-kytkin: musta (BK), keltainen/punainen (YE/RD), kel-
tainen/punainen (YE/RD), sininen (BU).
Kierratyskytkin: musta (BK), keltainen/punainen
(YE/RD), keltainen/punainen (YE/RD), harmaa (GY).

Italiano
Togliere i tasti ciechi, collegare e montare i contatti.
Interruttore AC: nero (BK), giallo/rosso (YE/RD), giallo/
rosso (YE/RD), blu (BU).
Interrutore ricircolazione: nero (BK), giallo/rosso (YE/
RD), giallofrosso (YE/RD), grigio (GY).

47



61 English

- Connect the car's standard wiring hamess to:
A. Cooling fan: white (WH), black (BK).
B. Thermal switch: red (RD), red (RD).
C. Pressure switch: blue (BU), blue (BU).
D. Compressaor: fit the 1-pole connector to the compres-
sor's red (RD) wire and connect to the red (RD).
- Secure the connector to the compressor with a clip.
E. it idling compensation is fitted: Red (RD), black (BK).

Frangais
- Connecter le faisceau de cibles du véhicule aux:

A. Ventilateur de refroidissement: blanc (WH), noir (BK).

B. Contact thermique: rouge (RD), rouge (RD).

C. Capteur de pression: bleu (BU), bleu (BU).

D. Compresseur: monter une boite de connexion 1
pbles sur le fil rouge (RD) du compresseur et con-
necter au fil rouge (RD).

- Fixer la boite de connexion a faide d'un clips sur le
comresseur.

E. Avec compensation du ralenti: rouge (RD), noir (BK).
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Deutsch

- Den regularen Kabelstrang des Wagens anschiieBen an:

A. Ventilator: wei8 (WH) und schwarz (BK).

B. Thermoschalter: rot (RD) und rot (RD).

C. Druckwachter: blau (BU) und blau (BU).

D. Kompressor: den 1poligen Steckverbinder an der
roten (RD) Kompressorleitung montieren und diese
mit der roten (RD) Leitung verbinden.

- Den Steckverbinder mit Clips am Kompressor befesti-
gen.

E. Wenn Leerlaufkompensation montiert ist: rot (RD)
und schwarz (BK).

Svenska
- Anslut bilens ordinarie ledningsnat till:

A. Kylflakten: vit (WH), svart (BK)

B. Termokontakten: réd (RD), réd (RD)

C. Tryckvakten: bla (BU), bia (BU)

D. Kompressorn: Sétt dit 1-poligt skarvhus p& kompres-
sorns roda (RD) ledning och anslut till rdd (RD} led-
ning).

- Satt fast skarvhuset med clips p&4 kompressorn.

E. Om tomgéngskompensering ar monterad: réd (RD),

svart (BK).

Suomi
- Liita auton varsinainen johdinsarja:

A. Jadhdytyspuhaltimeen: valkea (WH), musta (BK)

B. Lampdkytkimeen: punainen (RD), punainen (RD)

C. Paineenvartijaan; sininen (BLJ), sininen (BU)

D. Kompressoriin: kiinnitd 1-napainen liitinkappale
kompressorin punaiseen (RD) johtimeen ja suorita
litdnta punaiseen (RD) johtimeen).

- Kiinnita fiitin kompressoriin pidikesinkilalla.

E. Joutokayntinopeuden tasauslaitteeseen, jos autossa

on sellainen: punainen (RD), musta (BK).

italiano
- Collegare la rete elettrica ordinaria della vettura a:

A. Ventola di raffreddamento: bianco (wh), nero (bk)

B. Termocontatto: rosso (RD), rosso (RD)

C. Pressostato: blu (BU), blu (BU)

D. Compressore; mettere connessore a 1 poli sul cavo
rosso (RD) del compressore e collegare a cavo rosso
(RD).

- Fissare il connessore con clips sul compressore.

E. Se & presente compensazione di minimo: Rosso

(RD), nero (BK).

62 English

- Fit a 30 A fuse to position no. 6.
- Fit the 2 relays, depending on the fuel system shown in
the figure

Francais
- Poser un fusible de 30 A au point de repére 6.
- Monter 2 relais selon le systéme de carburation, comme
indigue la figure.

Deutsch
- Eine 30-A-Sicherung bei Pos. Nr 6 montieren.
- Zwei Relais gemaB Bild des einschlagigen Kraftstoffsy-
stems montieren.

_ Svenska
- Montera sakring 30 A vid pos. nr 6.
- Montera 2 relaer beroende pé branslesystem enligt
bilderna.

Suomi
- Kiinnita 30 A varoke kohtaan nro 6.
- Kiinnita 2 reletta kuvien esittdmalla tavalla riippuen
auton polttoainejarjestelmasta.
ltaliano
- Montare un fusibile da 30 Ain pos. 6.
- Montare 2 relé a seconda del sistema del carburante,
vedere figure.

8572190 J |H 9513219

[ Cu 14 system = =
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9 Final details
Parts in bag No. 9

9 Achevement des travaux
Eléments de montage dans la pochette no 9

9 AbschlieBende Arbeiten
Bauteile in Beutel Nr. 9

9 Avslutande arbeten
Monteringsdetaljer i pase nr 9

9 Viimeistelytyot
Asennustarvikkeet pussissa nro 9

9 Operazioni conclusive
Pezzi inclusi nel sacchetto nr. 9

63 English
- Refit and connect the battery.
Francais
- Reposer et connecter la batterie.
Deutsch
- Die Batterie wieder einbauen und anschlieBen.
Svenska
- Satt tillbaka och anslut batteriet.
Suomi
- Sijoita akku paikalleen ja liita se.
taliano

- Rimontare e collegare la batteria.

64 English

- Charge with refrigerant in accordance with the instruc-
tions in the workshop manual.

Svenska
- Fyil kdldmedium enligt anvisningarna i verkstadshand-
boken.

ADHERE TO ALL SAFETY REGULATIONS!

FOLJ NOGA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTERNA!

Recommended quantity R12: 975 g.

- Testing for leaks and a functional check on the AC
system should be carried out as specified in the
workshop manual.

Francais
- Remplir de liquide réfrigérant suivant les indications du
manuel d'atelier.

Rekommenderad mangd R12: 975 g
- Utfor lackagesokning och funktionskontroll p4 AC-
systemet enligt verkstadshandboken.

Suomi
- Suorita taytds jddhdytysaineella korjaamokasikirjan
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES PRESCRIPTIONS
DE SECURITE

NOUDATA TURVAOHJEITA!

Quantité recommandée R12: 975 g
- Effectuer un contréle de fuites et un essai de fonction-
nement sur le systéme-AC suivant le manuel d'atelier.
Deutsch
- Kaltemittel geméB den Anweisungen im Werkstatthand-
buch einfilien.

R12:n suositettu maéra: 975 g
- Tarkasta AC-jérjestelma vuotojen varalta ja sen toiminta
kormaamokasikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Rtaliano
- Rifornire di liquido refrigerante secondo le istruzioni
contenute nel manuale di officina.

DIE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN GENAU BE-
FOLGEN!

SEGUIRE ATTENTAMENTE LE NORME DI SICU-
REZZA!

Empfohlene R12-Menge: 975 g
- Kontrolle auf Dichtheit und Funktion des AC-Systems
gemaB Werkstatthandbuch ausfihren.

Quantita raccomandata R12: 975 grammi

- Eseguire la ricerca di perdite ed il controllo del funziona-
mento del sistema AC secondo le istruzioni del manuale
di officina.
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65 English

Fit the protective plastic cover over the pipe connec-
tions of the condenser.

Francais
Poser le protecteur en plastique des raccords de tuyaux
du condenseur.

Deutsch
Die Kunststoffhaube zum Schutz der Rohranschl(8e des
Kondensators anbringen.

Svenska
Satt dit plastskyddet for kondensorns roranstutningar.

Suomi
Kiinnita muoviset suojakannet nesteyttimen putkiliitan-
téihin.

ltaliano
Applicare la protezione di plastica per i raccordi dei tubi
del condensatore.

66 English

Fit the warning stickers to the right-hand wheel housing.
Francais
Apposer les étiquettes d'avertissement sur le carter de
roue droit. - - VARNING;
i s K, """"ﬂ:'m &
Deutsch BT
Die Warningsetikette am rechten Radhaus anbringen. R :
Svenska
Satt dit varningsetiketterna p4 hogra hjulhuset.

Suomi
Kiinnit varoitustarrat oikeanpuoleiseen pyorakoteloon.

ltaliano
Appilicare I'etichetti di avvertenza sul passaruota destro.

67 English Svenska
- Refit all parts that have been removed. - Satt tillbaka alla losstagna detaljer.
Francais Suomi
- Remettre en place tous les éléments déposés pour - Kiinnit& kaikki osat, jotka on otettu irti.
montage. italiano
Deutsch - Rimontare tutte le parti staccate.

- Alle ausgebauten Teile wieder einbauen.
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Wiring diagram M91 LH
Schéma de connexion M91 LH
Schaltplan M91 LH

English

Concerning electrical connection and the wiring diagram

for earlier models, see the workshop manual for the model

concerned.

Francais

Concernant les bornes électriques et les schémas de
branchement des véhicules modeéle années antérieures,
consulter le manual d'atelier se référant aux modéles de
l'années respective.

Deutsch

Betr. elektrischer Anschliisse und Schaltplane fur itere
Jahresmodelle, siche Werkstatthandbuch fir den jeweili-
gen Jahrgang.

English

Ignition lock

Fuse board

Relay board

Time relay, cooling fan
Motor, ventilation fan

Motor, cooling fan
Recirculation vaive

Resistor, ventilation fan
Solenoid valve, increase in idling speed
Recirculation switch

Ashtray light

Relay, cooling fan AC

Relay for radiator fan, cormnpressor
Distnibution teminal + 15
Switch, glove box light
Pressure switch

Themnal switch

Switch AC

Compressor

Anti-freeze thermostat

Motor, cooling fan AC

Diode

Control unit for the fuel system
Throttle angle transmitter
Distribution terminal + 30
Distnibution terminal + 54
Relay radiator fan

Earth point, radiator beam
Negative distribution terminal
Earth point, engine

Earth point, instrument panel

Frangais

20  Anti-vol

22A Porte-fusibles

22B Porte-relais

26  Relais tempornisateur, ventilateur de refroidissement
36  Ventilateur de refroidissemnent du moteur
37  Moteur, ventilateur de refroidissement

38  Valve de recirculation

74  Résistance, ventilateur

142 Vale magnétique, augmentation du ralenti
143 Commutateur, recirculation

148 Eclairage du cendrier

155 Relais, ventilateur de refroidisserment
156  Relajs ventiateur de refroidissement, compresseur
159 Réglette de distribution + 15 ‘
160 Interrupteur, bote a gants

166 Capteur de pression

168 Contact themmique

169 Commutateur AC

170 Compresseur

171  Thermostat d'anticongélation

172 Ventilateur de refr. du moteur AC

173 Diode -

200 Unité de commande, systéme d'injection
203 Transmetteur d'angle de papillon

230 Réglette de distribution + 30

231 Réglette de distribution + 54

396 Relais, ventilateur de refroidissement

G1  Mise & Ja masse, longeron du radiateur
G6  Réglette de distribution moins

G7  Mise & la masse, moteur

G8 Mise a la masse, tableau de bord

Deutsch

20  ZandschioB

22A Sicherungstrager

22B Relaishalter

26  Zeitrelais, Kahildfter

36  Motor - Klimageblase

37  Liftermotor

38  Rezirkulationsventl

74  Kiimagebldse-Widerstand

142 Magnetventil, LeerlauferhGhung
143  Schalter, Rezirkulation

148 Aschenbecherbeleuchtung
155 Relajs, Kahlliifter, Kompressor
156 Zeitrelais

159 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 15
160 Schalter, Handschuhfachbeleuchtung
166 Druckwiéchter

168 Themnoschalter

169 AC-Schaiter

170 Kompressor

171 Gefrierschutzthemrmostat

172 Liftermotor AC

173 Diode

200 LH-Steuvergerit

203 Drosselklappenschalter

230 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 30
231 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 54
396 Relais, Kuhllafter,

G1  Massepunkt, Kihlertrager

G6 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste, Minus
G7  Massepunkt, Motor

G8  Massepunkt, Amnaturenbrett

COLOUR CODES/COULEURS/FARBEN CODES/
FARGKODER/VARIKOODIT/CODICI DEl COLORI

BK Black Noir Schwarz Svart Musta Nero
BN Brown Brun Braun  Brun Ruskea Marrone
BU Blue Bleu Blau Bla Sininen Blu
GN Green Vert Grin Gron Vihred  Verde
GY Grey Gris Grau  Gra Hamaa Grigio
OG Orange Orange Orange Orange Oranissi Arancione
RD Red Rouge Rot Rod Punainen Rosso
VT Purple Violet Violett Violett Violetti  Violet
WH White Blanc  Wel8 vit Vakoinen Bianco
YE Yellow Jaune Geb Gul Keltainen Giallo
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Kopplingsschema M91 LH
Kytkentakaavio M91 LH
Schema di collegamento M91 LH

Svenska
Betraffande elanstutning och kopplingsscheman for
tidigare &rsmodeller, se verkstadshandbok for respektive
arsmodell.

Suomi
Aikaisempien mallien sahkoliitannat ja kytkentakaaviot
ovat ko. mallien korjaamokésikirjassa.

ltaliano
Per lallacciamento elettrico e gli schemi di collegamento
dei modelli precedenti, vedere i rispettivi manuali di
officina.

Svenska

20 Tandias

22A  Sakningshallare

22B Relahdliare

26  Tidreld, kylfiakt

36  Motor, kupéfidkt

37  Motor kylflakt

38  Recirkulationsvent!

74  Motstand, kupéfidkt

142 Magnetventil, tomgangshéjning
143 Stromstéliare, recirkulation
148 Askkoppsbelysning

155 Rela kylfidkt AC

156 Rela kylfidkt, kompressor
159 Fordelningsplint, +15

160 Kontakt, handskfackbelysning
166 Tryckvakt

168 Termokontakt

169 Strémstéllare, AC

170 Kompressor

171 Frysskyddstermostat

172 Motor kylfidkt AC

173 Diod

200 Styrenhet branslesystem
203 TrotteMnkelgivare

230 Fordelningsplint, 1-30

231 Foérdelningsplint, +54
396 Rela, kylfiakt

G1  Jordpunkt, kylarbalk

G6  Fordelningsplint, minus
G7  Jordpunkt, motor

G8  Jordpunkt, instrumentpanel

Suomi

20  Vittalukko

22A Varokkeenpidin

22B Releenpidin

26  Aikarele, jadhdytyspuhallin

36  Moottor, tuuhetuspuhallin

37  Moottorn, jaéhdytyspuhallin

38  Uudelleenkierétysventtiili

74 Tuuletuspuhaltimen vastus

142 Magneettiventtiili, joutokdynnin Kiihdytys
143  Uudelleenkierratyskatkaisin

148 Tuhkakupin valaisin

155 Rele, jadhdytyspuhallin AC

156 Rele, jadhdytyspuhallin, kompressori
159 Jakorasia + 15

160 Kosketin, hansikaslokeron valaisin
166 Paineenvartja

168 LampOkytkin

169 Katkaisin AC

170 Kompresson

171 Jadtymissuojatermostaatti

172  Moottorn, jadhdytyspuhallin AC

173 Diodi

200 Polttoainejarjestelman ohjausyksikkG
203 Llippdkulma-antun

230 Jakorasia + 30

231 Jakorasia + 54

396 Rele, jadhdytyspuhallin

G1  Maadottuskohta, jddhdyttimen palkki
G6 Jakorasia, miinus

G7  Maadoituskohta, moottor

G8  Maadoituskohta, kojetaulu

Italiano

20  Sematura di accensione

22A  Ponafusibili

228 Portarelé

26  Relé tempo ventola raffraddamento

36  Motore, ventilatore climatizzazione

37  Ventola raffreddamento motore

38  Valvola ricircolazione

74  Resistore ventilatore climatizzazione
142 Valvola magnetica, aumento del minimo
143 Interruttore nicircolazione

148 llluminazione posacenere

155 Relé ventola raffreddamento AC

156 Relé ventola raffreddamento, compressore
159 Temninale distribuzione + 15

160 Contatto illuminazione scomparto portaoggetti
166 Pressostato

168 Termocontatto

169 Intenruttore, AC

170 Compressore

171 Termostato antigelo

172 Ventola raffreddamento motore AC

173 Diodo

200 Unita controllo sistema carburante

203 Trasmettitore posizione angolare farfalla gas
230 Temninale distribuzione + 30

231 Temninale distribuzione + 54

396 Relé ventola raffraddamento

G1  Punto di massa, bama radiatore

G6 Temmninale distribuzione negativo

G7  Punto di massa, motore

G8  Punto di massa, pannello strumenti

COLOUR CODES/COULEURS/FARBEN CODES/
FARGKODER/VARIKOODIT/CODICt DEl COLORI

BK Black Noir Schwarz Svart Musta Nero
BN Brown Brun Braun Brun Ruskea Marrone
BU Blue Bleu Blau BlA Sininen  Blu

GN Green Vert Grun Gron Vihrea Verde
GY Grey Gris Grau Gra Hamaa Grigio
OG Orange Orange Orange Orange Oranissi Arancione
RD Red Rouge Rot Rod Punainen Rosso
VT Purple Violet Violett Violett Violetti  Violet
WH White  Blanc Wei Vit Valkoinen Bianco
YE Yellow Jaune Geb Gul Keltainen Giallo
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Wiring diagram M91 Cu 14
Schéma de connexion M91 Cu 14
Schaltplan M91 Cu 14

English

Concerning electrical connection and the wiring diagram
for earlier models, see the workshop manual for the model

concerned.

Frangais

Concernant les bornes électriques et les schémas de
branchement des véhicules modéle années antérieures,
consulter le manual d'atelier se référant aux modéles de

années respective.

Deutsch

Betr. elektrischer Anschliisse und Schaltpléne fir altere
Jahresmodelle, siche Werkstatthandbuch fir den jeweili-

gen Jahrgang.

English

20 Ignition lock

22A Fuse board

228 Relay board

26  Time relay, cooling fan

36  Molor, ventilation fan

37  Motor, cooling fan

38  Recirculation valve

74  Resistor, ventilation fan

142 Solenoid valve, increase in idling speed
143 Recirculation switch

148 Ashtray light

155 Relay, cooling fan AC

156 Relay for radiator fan, compressor
159  Distribution terminal + 15
160 Switch, glove box light

166 Pressure switch

168 Themnal switch

169 Switch AC

170 Compressor

171 Anti-freeze thermostat

172 Motor, cooling fan AC

173 Diode

200 Control unit for the fuel system
203 Throttle angle transmitter
230 Distnbution terminal + 30
231 Distribution terminal + 54
396 Relay radiator fan

G1  Earth point, radiator beam
G6  Negative distribution terminal
G7  Earth point, engine

G8  Earth point, instrument panel

Francgais

20 Ant-vol

22A  Porte-fusibles

22B Porte-relais

26  Relais temporisateur, ventilateur de refroidissement
36  Ventilateur de refroidissement du moteur
37  Moteur, ventilateur de refroidissement

38 Valve de recirculation

74  Résistance, ventilateur

142  Valve magnétique, augmentation du ralenti
143 Commutateur, recirculation

148 Eclairage du cendrier

155 Relais, ventilateur de refroidissement
156 Relais ventilateur de refroidissement, compresseur
159 Réglette de distribution + 15

160 Interrupteur, bofte & gants

166 Capteur de pression

168 Contact themnique

169 Commutateur AC

170 Compresseur

171 Thermostat d'anticongélation

172 Ventilateur de refr. du moteur AC

173 Diode .

200 Unité de commande, systéme d'injection
203 Transmetteur d'angle de papillon

230 Réglette de distribution + 30

231 Réglette de distnbution + 54

396 Relais, ventilateur de refroidissement

G1  Mise a Jamasse, longeron du radiateur
G6  Réglette de distribution moins

G7  Mise & Ia masse, moteur

G8 Mise & Ia masse, tableau de bord

Deutsch

20  ZiandschioB

22A  Sicherungstrager

22B Relaishalter

26  Zeitrelais, Kahliifter

36  Motor - Klimageblase

37  Uiftermotor

38  Rezirkulationsvent!

74  Klimageblise-Widerstand

142 Magnetventil, Leerfauferh6hung
143  Schalter, Rezirkulation

148 Aschenbecherbeleuchtung
155 Relais, Kahllifter, Kompressor
156 Zeitrelais

159 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 15
160 Schafter, Handschuhfachbeleuchtung
166 Druckwachter

168 Thermoschalter

169 AC-Schalter

170 Kompressor

171  Geferschutzthermostat

172  Liftermotor AC

173 Diode

200 LH-Steuergerit

203 Drosselklappenschalter

230 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 30
231 Verteiler-Klemmenleiste + 54
396 Relais, Kahilifter,

G1  Massepunkt, Kihlertrager

G6  Verteiler-Klemmenleiste, Minus
G7  Massepunkt, Motor

G8  Massepunkt, Amnaturenbrett

COLOUR CODES/COULEURS/FARBEN CODES/
FARGKODER/VARIKOODIT/CODIC DEI COLORI

BK Black Noir Schwarz Svart Musta Nero
Bn Brown Brun Braun Brun Ruskea Marrone
BU Blue Bleu Blau Bl& Sininen Blu

GN Green Vert Grin Grén Vihrea Verde
GY Grey Gris Grau Gra Hamaa Grigio

OG Orange Orange Orange Orange Oranissi Arancione

RD Red Rouge Rot Rod Punainen Rosso
VT Purple Violet Violett Violett Violetti  Violet
WH White Blanc  WeiB Vit Vakoinen Bianco
YE Yellow Jaune Gelb Gul Keltainen Giallo
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Kopplingsschema M91 Cu 14
Kytkentakaavio M91 Cu 14
Schema di collegamento M91 Cu 14

Svenska
Betraffande elanslutning och kopplingsscheman for
tidigare &rsmodeller, se verkstadshandbok fér respektive
arsmodell.

Suomi
Aikaisempien mallien sahkaliitannat ja kytkentakaaviot
ovat ko. mallien korjaamokasikirjassa.

ltaliano
Per l'allacciamento elettrico e gli schemi di collegamento
dei modelli precedenti, vedere i rispettivi manuali di
officina.

Svenska

20  Téndids

22A Sakringshallare

22B Reldhdllare

26  Tidrela, kylflakt

36  Motor, kupéfidkt

37  Motor kylfidkt

38  Recirkulationsventil

74  Motstdnd, kupéfidkt

142 Magnetventil, tomgangshéjning
143 Stromstéliare, recirkulation
148 Askkoppsbelysning

155 Reld kylfidkt AC

156 Reld kylfidkt, kompressor
159 Férdelningsplint, + 15

160 Kontakt, handskfackbelysning
166 Tryckvakt

168 Termnokontakt

169 Stromstallare, AC

170 Kompressor

171  Frysskyddstermostat

172  Motor kyiflakt AC

173 Diod

200 Styrenhet brinslesystem
203 TrotteNinkelgivare

230 Férdelningsplint, +30

231 Fordelningsplint, +54
396 Reld, kylflakt

G1  Jordpunkt, kylarbalk

G6  Fordeiningsplint, minus
G7  Jordpunkt, motor

G8  Jordpunkt, instrumentpane!

Suomi

20  Virtalukko

22A Varokkeenpidin

22B Releenpidin

26  Aikarele, jadhdytyspuhallin

36  Mootton, tuuhetuspuhallin

37  Moottor, jaghdytyspuhallin

38  Uudelleenkierritysventtiili

74  Tuuletuspuhaltimen vastus

142 Magneettiventtiili, joutokdynnin kiihdytys
143  Uudelleenkierratyskatkaisin

148  Tuhkakupin valaisin

155 Rele, jadhdytyspuhallin AC

156 Rele, jaahdytyspuhallin, kompressori
159 Jakorasia + 15

160 Kosketin, hansikaslokeron valaisin
166 Paineenvartja

168 LampGkytkin

169 Katkaisin AC

170 Kompressori

171  Jaatymissuojatermostaatt

172  Moottorn, jaghdytyspuhallin AC

173 Diodi

200 Polttoainejarjestelméan ohjausyksikké
203 Lappékulma-antur

230 Jakorasia + 30

231 Jakorasia + 54

396 Rele, jaahdytyspuhallin

G1  Maadottuskohta, jaghdyttimen palkki
G6  Jakorasia, miinus

G7  Maadoituskohta, moottori

G8  Maadoituskohta, kojetaulu

Italiano

20  Sematura di accensione

22A Portatusibili

228 Pontarelé

26  Relé tempo ventola raffraddamento

36  Motore, ventilatore climatizzazione

37  Ventola raffreddamento motore

38  Valvola ricircolazione

74 Resistore ventilatore climatizzazione
142 Valvola magnetica, aumento del minimo
143 Interruttore ricircolazione

148 llluminazione posacenere

155 Refé ventola raffreddamento AC

156 Relé ventola raffreddamento, compressore
159 Temminale distribuzione + 15

160 Contatto illuminazione scomparto portaoggetti
166 Pressostato

168 Termocontatto

169 Intermuttore, AC

170 Compressore

171 Termmostato antigelo

172 Ventola raffreddamento motore AC

173 Diodo

200 Unita controllo sistema carburante

203 Trasmettitore posizione angolare farfalla gas
230 Temninale distribuzione + 30

231 Temninale distribuzione + 54

396 Rek ventola raffraddamento

G1  Punto di massa, bara radiatore

G6 Temminale distribuzione negativo

G7  Punto di massa, motore

G8  Punto di massa, pannello strumenti

COLOUR CODES/COULEURS/FARBEN CODES/
FARGKODER/VARIKOODIT/CODIC! DEl COLORI

BK Black Noir Schwarz Svart Musta Nero
BN Brown Brun Braun  Brun Ruskea Marrone
BU Blue Bleu Blau Bla Sininen Blu
GN Green Vert Grin Gron Vihrea Verde
GY Grey Gris Grau Gra Hamaa Grigio
OG Orange Orange - Orange Orange Oranissi Arancione
RD Red Rouge Rot Rod Punainen Rosso
VT Purple Violet Violett Violett Violetti  Violet
WH White Blanc Wei Vit Valkoinen Bianco
YE Yellow Jaune Gelb Gul Keltainen Giallo
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